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Email: darren.brenner@akerman.com
Email: jared.sechrist@akerman.com

Attorneys for Bank of America, N.A.
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Nevada Case No.: A-12-654840-C
limited liability company,
Dept. No.: XXHI

Plaintiff,
V.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.; GENEVIEVE | BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.'S
UNIZA-ENRIQUEZ; DOES 1 through 20, and | MEMORANDUM OF COSTS
ROE CORPORATIONS 1 through 20, inclusive,

Defendants.

AND ALL RELATED CLAIMS.

JARED M. SECHRIST, counsel for defendant, states as follows:

I am a duly licensed attorney admitted to practice in the State of Nevada. | am an attorney at
the law firm of Akerman LLP, counsel for Bank of America, N.A. (BANA) in this matter. BANA is
the prevailing party in this case. 1 have personal knowledge of the following costs and
disbursements expended, and the items contained below are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

These costs and disbursements were reasonable and necessarily and actually incurred in this
action. Attached as Exhibits A and B are true and correct copies of Invoices and Receipts for the
costs listed below.

50543071;1
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I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED on October 21, 2019.
/s/ Jared M. Sechrist, Esq.
JARED M. SECHRIST, ESQ.

L Legal Discussion
NRS 18.020(5) allows for a prevailing party to recover its costs in an action involving the
title or boundaries of real estate, stating that costs must be allowed of course to the prevailing party

against any adverse party against whom judgment is rendered, including:

5. In an action which involves the title or boundaries of real estate, or the legality
of any tax, impost, assessment, toll or municipal fine, including the costs
accrued in the action if originally commenced in a Justice Court.

Id. (emphasis added). Additionally, NRS 116.3116(12) allows for costs to the prevailing party for
an action brought under NRS 116.3116:

12. A judgment or decree in any action brought under this section must include
costs and reasonable attorney's fees for the prevailing party.
Id. Thus, since this case involved a dispute as to the fact that Plaintiff Airmotive Investments LLC
(Plaintiff) held title to property free and clear of BANA's interest under NRS 116.3116, appropriate

costs must be allowed.

NRS 18.005 outlines the costs that can be recovered by a prevailing party:
l. Clerks' fees.

2. Reporters' fees for depositions, including a reporter's fee for one copy of each
deposition.

3. Jurors' fees and expenses, together with reasonable compensation of an officer
appointed to act in accordance with NRS 16.120.

4. Fees for witnesses at trial, pretrial hearings and deposing witnesses, unless the court
finds that the witness was called at the instance of the prevailing party without reason
or necessity.

5. Reasonable fees of not more than five expert witnesses in an amount of not more than
$1,500 for each witness, unless the court allows a larger fee after determining that the
circumstances surrounding the expert's testimony were of such necessity as to require
the larger fee. )

6. Reasonable fees of necessary interpreters.

5054307 1;1
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7. The fee of any sheriff or licensed process server for the delivery or service of any
summons or subpoena used in the action, unless the court determines that the service
was not necessary.

8. Compensation for the official reporter or reporter pro tempore.

9. Reasonable costs for any bond or undertaking required as part of the action.

10.  Fees of a court bailiff or deputy marshal who was required to work overtime,

11.  Reasonable costs for telecopies.

12. Reasonable costs for photocopies.

13. Reasonable costs for long distance telephone calls.

14. Reasonable costs for postage.

15.  Reasonable costs for travel and lodging incurred taking depositions and conducting
discovery.

16. Fees charged pursuant to NRS 19.0335.

17.  Any other reasonable and necessary expense incurred in connection with the action,
including reasonable and necessary expenses for computerized services for legal
research.

Below is a list of the costs that are recoverable by BANA for costs that were reasonable,
necessary, and actually incurred in BANA's litigation of this matter.

IL. Clerk's Filing Fees (pursuant to NRS 18.005(1))

September 8,2013  BANA's Motion To Dismiss Second Amended Complaint $3.50
September 8,2013  Certificate Of Service $3.50

October 8, 2013 BANA's Reply In Support Of Motion To Dismiss Second $3.50
Amended Complaint

November 8,2013  BANA's Opposition To Motion For Reconsideration $3.50
November 8,2013  Notice Of Change Of Firm Name $3.50

November 8, 2013  Order Granting BANA's Motion To Dismiss Second Amended $3.50
Complaint

November 8, 2013 Notice Of Entry Of Order Granting BANA's Motion To Dismiss  $3.50
Second Amended Complaint

February 8, 2014 Order Denying Motion For Reconsideration $3.50
February 8, 2014 Notice Of Entry Of Order Denying Motion For Reconsideration  $3.50

3

505430711
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December 8, 2014

April 8,2015
April 8, 2015
June 8, 2015

September 8, 2015

March 8, 2016

June 6, 2016

January 9, 2017

October 8, 2018

October 8, 2018

April 8,2019
May 8, 2019

May 8, 2019

August 8, 2019

August 8, 2019

September 8, 2019
SUBTOTAL:

Stipulation Requesting The Court To Reconsideration And
Certification

Answer To Second Amended Complaint
Initial Appearance Fee Disclosure

Response In Opposition To Las Vegas Development Group,
LLC's Motion To Dismiss Counterclaim

BANA's Motion For Leave To Amend Its Answer To Add
Affirmative Defenses And Counterclaim And To Join Parties To
Add Claims

BANA's Amended Answer, Counterclaims And Crossclaims To
Second Amended Complaint

BANA's Answer To Third Amended Complaint And

Counterclaims
Second Amended Joint Case Conference Report

Stipulation And Order To Reopen And Extend Discovery
Deadlines

Notice Of Entry Of Stipulation And Order To Reopen And
Extend Discovery Deadlines

BANA's Motion For Summary Judgment

Stipulation And Order To Substitute Airmotive Investments
LLC For Las Vegas Development Group, LLC

Notice Of Entry Of Stipulation And Order To Substitute
Airmotive Investments LLC For Las Vegas Development
Group, LLC

Stipulation And Order Continuing Hearing On BANA's Motion
For Summary Judgment

Notice Of Entry Of Stipulation And Order Continuing Hearing
On BANA's Motion For Summary Judgment

BANA's Reply In Support Of Motion For Summary Judgment

See Exhibit A — Invoices & Receipts
See Exhibit B— Akerman Cost Detail

50543071;1
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$3.50
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$3.50
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$3.50

$209.50

$3.50

$3.50

$3.50

$3.50
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III.  Reporter's Fees (pursuant to NRS 18.005(2))

August 29, 2013

August 3, 2017

March 1, 2019

March 1, 2019

SUBTOTAL:

Deposition Of Judith Moore, 30(b)(6) Representative Of BANA
(Atkinson Baker, Inc. Court Reporters)

Deposition Of Jon Jentz, 30(b)(6) Representative Of Las Vegas
Development Group LLC (All American Court Reporters)

Deposition Of Yvette Sauceda, 30(b)(6) Representative Of Palo
Verde Ranch Homeowners Association (All American Court
Reporters)

Deposition Of Kelly Mitchell, 30(b)(6) Representative Of
Absolute Collection Services LLC (All American Court
Reporters)

See Exhibit A — Invoices & Receipts
See Exhibit B— Akerman Cost Detail

IV.  Expert Fees (pursuant to NRS 18.005(5))

April 26,2017
SUBTOTAL:

Expert Appraisal (Valbridge Property Advisors)

See Exhibit A — Invoices & Receipts
See Exhibit B — Akerman Cost Detail

V. Service of Subpoenas/Summons (pursuant to NRS 18.005(7))

June 23, 2017

June 23, 2017

February 15,2019

February 15, 2019

SUBTOTAL:

Delivery Service (Nationwide Legal; Subpoena Duces Tecum
To Las Vegas Development Group)

Delivery Service (Nationwide Legal; Subpoena Duces Tecum
To Palo Verde Ranch Homeowners Association)

Delivery Service (Nationwide Legal; Subpoena For Deposition
Of Rule 30(b)(6) Witness For Palo Verde Ranch Homeowners

Association)

Delivery Service (Nationwide Legal; Subpoena For Deposition
Of Rule 30(b)(6) Witness For Absolute Collection Services
LLC)

See Exhibit A — Invoices & Receipts
See Exhibit B — Akerman Cost Detail

5054307 1;1
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VI.  Postage (pursuant to NRS 18.005(14))

November 13,2012 Postage $0.45
November 13,2012 Postage $0.90
November 26,2012  Postage $0.45
June 12,2013 Postage $5.05
August 16,2013 Postage $5.32
September 9, 2013 Postage $0.86
October 10, 2013 Postage $0.66
March 30, 2015 Postage $0.48
March 30, 2015 Postage $6.70
SUBTOTAL: ) ~ $20.87

See Exhibit A — Invoices & Receipts
See Exhibit B — Akerman Cost Detail

VII. Other Reasonable and Necessary Expenses (pursuant to NRS 18.005(17))

August §, 2013 Other Charges (Nevada Title Company; Recorded Property $10.00
Document Retrieval)

August 31, 2013 Delivery Service (Nationwide Legal; Courtesy Copy Of BANA's  $10.00
Motion To Dismiss Second Amended Complaint)

September 15,2013 Delivery Service (Nationwide Legal; Courtesy Copy Of BANA's  $10.00
Reply In Support Of Motion To Dismiss Second Amended
Complaint To Court)

September 3, 2013 Delivery Service (Nationwide Legal; Order Granting BANA's $25.00
Motion To Meier & Fine)

October 15, 2013 Delivery Service (Nationwide Legal; Order Granting BANA's $10.00
Motion To Court)

November 15,2013 Delivery Service (Nationwide Legal; BANA's Opposition To $10.00
Motion To Court)

January 12,2014 Delivery Service (Runners On A Dime; Order Denying Motion $10.00
For Reconsideration To Court)

November 14,2014 Delivery Service (Runners On A Dime; Stipulation From $80.00
Croteau & Associates To Akerman LLP)

505430711
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August 14, 2015

February 10, 2017

September 8, 2018

September 23, 2018

April 5,2019

SUBTOTAL:

Delivery Service (Nationwide Legal; BANA's Motion For Leave
To Amend Its Answer To Add Affirmative Defenses And
Counterclaim And To Join Parties To Add Claims To Court)

Delivery Service (Nationwide Legal; Second Amended Joint
Case Conference Report To Croteau & Associates)

Other Charges (DataTree; Recorded Property Document
Retrieval)

Delivery Service (First Legal; Stipulation And Order To Reopen
And Extend Discovery Deadlines From Croteau & Associates
To Akerman LLP)

Delivery Service (Nationwide Legal; Stipulation And Order
From Croteau & Associates To Akerman LLP)

See Exhibit A — Invoices & Receipts
See Exhibit B ~ Akerman Cost Detail

GRAND TOTAL:

DATED October 21, 2019.

50543071;1

AKERMAN LLP

/s/ Jared M. Sechrist

DARREN T. BRENNER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8386

JARED M. SECHRIST, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 10439

1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

Attorneys for Bank of America, N.A.

$39.00

$35.00

$136.25

$44.07

$15.00

$434.32

$2,761.34

JA (
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am an employee of Akerman LLP, and that on this 21° day of
October, 2019 I caused to be served a true and correct copy of foregoing BANK OF AMERICA,
N.A.'S MEMORANDUM OF COSTS, in the following manner:

(ELECTRONIC SERVICE) Pursuant to Administrative Order 14-2, the above-referenced
document was electronically filed on the date hereof and served through the Notice of Electronic
Filing automatically generated by the Court's facilities to those parties listed on the Court's Master

Service List as follows:

ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD.
Roger P. Croteau, Esq.

Timothy E. Rhoda, Esq.

2810 W. Charleston Blvd #75

Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

Attorneys for Plaintiff Las Vegas Development Group, LLC

/s/ Patricia Larsen
An employee of AKERMAN LLP

505430711

JA (

)557



EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT A

JA 0558



INVOICE

2500 Nmthl:iuttalol)r. * .)ulte .lbU M LaS vegas, NV 8JIZ6 ¥ 70d-201 bl‘lU * I‘RX /702-362-3432

INVOICE NO. ACK809

a Customer
i Name Akerman Senerfitt LLP ‘} (Invoice Date
Address 1160 Town Center #330 | | Department CUSTOMER SERVICE
City Las Vegas State NV ZIP 89144 { | Order No, 0
3 Phone 702-634-5000 /I \Cust. Contact
Description Unit Price TOTAL
8/8/2013 |Geneviev Uniza-Enriquez APN 140-34-413-075 $10.00 $10.00
Al 3!
~ Mathod of Delivery vla (fax, runner, efc.) ~
SubTotal
" PaymentDetails AN
[ 0] DUE UPON RECEIPT
‘ AMOUNT DUE
| O cHEck#
\

.
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ATKINSON-BAKER, INC.

500 NORTH BRAND BOULEVARD, THIRD FLOOR
GLENDALE, CA 912034725

800-288-3376, 800-925-5910 fax

www.depo.com

Please refer to the Invoice No. and your Firm No. in any correspondence,

Akerman Senterfitt Contact Kelly Ryan
1160 Town Center Drive kryan@depo.com
Suite 330 , ABI'S Federal ID No.: 954189037

Las Vegas, NV 89144-

Setting Firm: Nicholas A. Boylan, A.P.C.
Taking Attorney: Nicholas A. Boylan
_ TNVOICE NO. |A60A1OA B |Case Name: Las Vegas Dvipmt Group v Bank of America

|FIRM NO. 11239368 CaseNo.: _ A-12-654840-C

|INVOICE DATE  {08/29/2013
DUE UPON RECEIPT

ITEM TINETOTAL ,
Eletronic transcript of the deposition of $ 19675 L
Judith Moore, taken 10/15/2012.
PAYMENTS - $0.00
BALANCE DUE $ 196.75

A service fee of .75% per month will be added to any invoice over 30 days old.

A [BALANCE DUE $ 196.75 For: Eletronic transcript of the deposition of Judith
Moore, taken 10/15/2012.
INVOICE NC. AG0A10A AB .
FIRM NO. 1239368

Remit To: Atkinson-Baker,Inc.
500 NORTH BRAND BOULEVARD,
THIRD FLOOR
GLENDALE, CA 912034725

From:
Akerman Senterfitt
1160 Town Center Drive
Suite 330
Las Vegas, NV 89144-

If you have already paid for this service by COD, then this invoice is for your records only.

Fold and tear at this perforation, then return stub with payment.  _ _ . . — — — —

JA 0560



" LEGAL

NATIONWIDE
R HEOR

1609 James MWood Bivd, Los Angels, CA 90015

AKERMAN SENTERFITT, LLP
1160 TOWN CENTER DR.
SUITE 330

LAS VEGAS, NV 89144

AT
B/16/13 21028839 AKERMAN SENTEREITT, LLP JUDGE STEPHANIE MILEY

1160 TOWN CENTER DR. 200 LEWIS RVERUE

COURT RUN|/ NEXT DAY LAS VEGAS NV 89144 LAS VEGAS NV B9101
Caller:
Case Number: A-12-654840-C Cage Title: LVDG v. ENRIQUBZ
Pocuments: COURTESY COPY OF MOTION TO DISMIES AND C
Client/Matter: ENRIQUEZ - 266731 signed by: DELIVERED CC

Tolal Charges for Ref, - ENRIQUEZ - 266731: 10,00

INVOICE

RBEEZE

A S LA BT
gzmwmm c&maw ol
ﬁﬁﬁﬁ&%ﬁiﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁi’“w‘u"-"*

T ms&mw T =

For any billing questions
Pls call Michael Lazcano
Tel: 702-385-5444
LICENSE ¥ 1656

INVOICE PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT
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E-Filing Details

Details of filing: Bank of America, N.A.'s Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint

Filed in Case Number: A-12-654840-C

E-File ID: 4661767
Lead File Size: 260225 bytes
Date Filed: 2013-08-15 14:48:32.0

o o—.Case Title: A-12-654840-C

Page 1 of 2

49

Case Name: Las Vegas Development Group LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. Bank of America, Defendant(s)

Filing Title: Bank of America, N.A.'s Motlon to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint

Filing Type: EFO

Filer's Name: Ariel Stern

Filer's Email: bradley.lipman@akerman.com

Account Name: Arlel Stern
Filing Code: MDSM
Amount: § 3.50
Court Fee: $ 0.00
Card Fee: $0.00

Payment: 15-AUG-2013 07:02:19 PM: Approved $3.50 on Visa account "Arlel Stern” [****-0061]

Comments:

Countesy Copies: debble.jullen@akerman.com;jacob.bundick@akerman.com;bradley.lipman@akerman.com

Firm Name: Akerman Senterfitt
Your File Number: 266731
Status: Accepted - (A)
Date Accepted: 2013-08-15 16:02:25.0
Review Comments:

Reviewer: Lovie Hawkins
A-12-654840-C-

File Stamped Copy: 4661767 MDSM_Bank of America

N A s Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint.pdf

Cover Document:

Lead Document; LVDG

Motion

to

Dismiss 26916411 v _1.PDF

Attachment # 1: LVDG

Motlon

to

Dismiss

Exh A 26917607 v _1.PDF

Attachment # 2. LVDG
Attachment # 3; LVDG

Motion

Motion

to

to

Dismiss

Exh B 26917611 v 1.PDF

Dismiss

Exh C 26917617 v_1.PDF

Attachment # 4: LVDG

Motion

to

Dismiss

Exh D 26917625 v _1.PDF

Documents:
Attachment # 5: LVDG

Motlon

to

Dismiss

Exh E 26917626 v _1.PDF

Attachment # 6: LVDG

Motion

to

Dismiss

Exh F 26917630 v_1.PDF

Attachment # 7. LVDG

Motlon

to

Dismiss

Exh G 26917635 v_1.PDF

Attachment # 8: LVDG

Motion

to

Dismiss

Exh H 26917638 v _1.PDF

Motion

to

Dismiss

Exh 1 26917642 v 1.PDF

Attachment # 9:  LVDG

http://wiznet.wiznet.com/clarknv/DetailsSubmit.do?efileid=4661767

260225 bytes
701337 bytes
37901 bytes
68616 bytes
35013 bytes
38409 bytes
65752 bytes
33431 bytes
143840 bytes
48012 bytes

052013 V'
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E-Filing Details

Attachment # 10: LVDG_- Motlon to Dismiss

Exh ) 26917650 v 1.PDF

Attachment # 11: LVDG_- Motion to_ Dismiss

Exh K 26917655 v 1.PDE

Attachment # 12; LVDG_- Motlon to Dismiss

Exh | 26917662 v_1.PDF

Attachment # 13: LVDG - Motlon to Dismiss

Exh M 26917664 v_1.PDF

Attachment # 14: LVDG - Motion to Dlsmlss

Attachment # 15; LVDG - Motlon to Dismiss

Exh N 26917676 v_1.PDF

Exh O 26917677 v 1.PDF

86091 bytes
63339 bytes

114289 bytes
2118220 bytes
35737 bytes
136076 bytes

Page 2 of 2

Data Reference ID:

Attachment # 16; LVDG - Motlon to Dismiss

Exh

Attachment # 17; LVDG - Motion_to Dismiss

P 26917681 v_1.PDF

Exh Q 26917684 v _1.PDF

Attachment # 18; LVDG - Motion to Dismiss

Exh R 26917690 v _1,PDF

Attachment # 19; LVDG_- Motion to Dismiss

Exh S 26917691 v 1.PDF

Attachment # 20: LYDG - Motion to Dismiss

Exh T 26917696 v _1.PDF

Credit Card System Response: VXJCAE4A0334
Response: Reference:

http://wiznet.wiznet.com/clarknv/DetailsSubmit.do?efileid=4661767

71573 bytes
26551 bytes
253115 bytes
43252 bytes
20051 bytes

9/5/2013
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E-Filing Details Page 1 of 1
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Details of filing: Certfficate of Service
Filed in Case Number: A-12-654840-C

E-File ID: 4664642
Lead File Size: 142651 bytes
Date Filed: 2013-08-16 10:21:00.0
Case Title: A-12-654840-C ——

Case Name: Las Vegas Development Group LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. Bank of Amerlca, Defendant(s)
Filing Title: Certificate of Service
Filing Type: EFO
Filer's Name: Arlel Stern
Filer's Email: bradley.lipman@akerman.com
Account Name: Arlel Stern
Filing Code: CSERV
Amount: $3.50
Couit Fee: $0.00
Card Fee: $0.00
Payment: 16-AUG-2013 02:03:43 PM: Approved $3.50 on Visa account "Arlel Stern" [**¥*-0061]
fomments: »
Courtesy Copies: debbie,jullen@akerman.com;natalle.winslow@akerman,com;bradley.llpman@akerman,com
Firm Name: Akerman Senterfitt
Your File Number: 266731
Status: Accepted - (A)
Date Accepted: 2013-08-16 11:03:44.0
Review Comments:
Reviewer: Chauntel Hahn
File Stamped Copy: A-12-654840-C-4664642 CSERV Certificate of Service.pdf
Cover Document;

Documents:
Lead Document: LVDG - Cert of Service Of Motlon to Dismiss 26920274 v 1.PDF 142651 bytes

Data Reference ID:

System Response: VLFC9E637923

Credit Card Response: Reference:

http>://wiznet.wliznet. com/clarknv/DetailsSubmit.do?efileid=4664642 9/5/12013

JA 0564



NATIONWIDE INVOICE
LEGAL

NEVADA LLC R
PRI AL L IO

1609 James M Wood Blvd, Los Angels, CA 90015

RKERMAN SENTERPITT, LLP

1160 TOWN CENTER DR. ' For any billing questions
SUITE 330 Pls call Michael Lazcano
LIS VEGAS, NV 89144 Tel: 702-385-5444

LICENSE # 1656

LR gr-Nog FB) : 3 Rt ; narg ke 3
9/09/13 21029820 |CR AXERMAN SENTERFITT, LLP CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT Base Chg 10,00 10.00
1160 TOWN CENTER DR. 200 LEWIS AVENUE
COURT RUN{/ NEXT DAY LAS VEGAS NV 85144 LAS VEGAS NV 89101
Caller:
CaBe Number: A-12-654¢840-C Case Title: LVDG V., BANK OF AMER
Documents: BANX OF AMERICA, N,A,'S REPLY IN SUPPORT
Client/Matter: ENRIQUEZ - 266731 Signed by: DELIVERED CC
Total Charges for Ref. - ENRIQUEZ - 266731: 10.00

INVOICE PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT

JA 0565



NATIONWIDE

LEGAL

NEVADA, LLC
£ CHM Y rmeive s eme s

1609 James M Wood Blvd, Los Angels, CA 50015

AKERMAN SENTERFITT, LLP
1160 TOWN CENTER DR.

SUITE 330
LAS VEGAS, NV 83144

INVOICE

212160

Ve, Dals

9730713

AN

For any billing questions
Pls call Michael Lazcanoc

Tel:

702-385-5444

LICENSE # 1656

Custprmer No, 1]

T EAmount Due]

9/27/13

RUSH DELX

\

21030796

ERY

AKERMAN SENTERFITT,

1160 TOWN CENTER DR,
NV R9144

LAS VEGRS
Caller:

Cage Number: A-12-654840-C

Client/Matter: ENRIQUEZ - 266731

MEYER & FINE

2300 W, SAHARA AVE

LAS VEGAS

NV 839102

Case Title: LVDG V. BANA
Documents: ORDER GRANTING BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.'S M
signed by: PICKED UP SIGNED ORDER

Total Charges for Ref, - ENRIQUEZ - 266731:

25.00

Base Chg :

e INVOICE PAYMENT DUE UPONRECEIPT—— - — ——

JA 0566



E-Filing Details Page 1 of 1 W

Details of filing: Bank of America, N.A.'s Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint
Filed in Case Number: A-12-654840-C
E-Flle ID: 4745196

Lead File
Size:

Date Filed: 2013-09-09 11:44:58.0

56288 bytes

Case Title: A-12-654840-C
Case Name: Las Vegas Development Group LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs, Bank of America, Defendant(s)

Filing Title: Bank of America, N.A.'s Reply In Support of Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint
Filing Type: EFO

Filer's

Name: Arlel Stern

Filer's

Email: bradley.llpman@akerman.com

Account
Name:

Filing Code: RIS

Arlel Stern

Amount: $ 3.50

Court Fee: $ 0.00

Card Fee: $ 0.00
Payment: 09-SEP-2013 03:59:33 PM: Approved $3.50 on Visa account "Ariel Stern" [****-0061]

Comments:

C%‘;’;; ssy elolsa.nunez@akerman.com;nata!ie.wlnslow@akerman.com;adam.crawford@akerman.com;bradley.Ilpman@akerman.com
Firm Name; Akerman Senterfitt

Your File
Number:

Status: Accepted - (A)

Date
Accepted:

266731

2013-09-09 12:59:38.0

Review
Comments;

Reviewer: Josie San Juan
File a-12-654840-C-

Stagoppevq 4745196 RIS Bank of America N A s Reply in Support of Motion fo Dismiss_Second Amended Complal.pdf

Cover Document:

Documents:
Lead Document: LVDG (Enriguez) - Reply 1SO MTD.pdf 56288 bytes

Data
Reference
1D:
Credit Card System Response: VLCCOFI64E9B
Response: Reference:

http://wiznet,wiznet.com/clarknv/ DetailsSubmit.do?efileid=4745196 9/30/2013

JA 0567



NATIONWIDE
Fhes,

LEGAL

NEVADA, LLC
RE A0 NN it

1609 James M Wood Blvd, Los Angels, CA 90015

AKERMAN SENTERFITT,

LLP

1160 TOWN CENTER DR.

SUITE 330

LAS VEGAS, NV 89144

//"

INVOICE

212199

TInve.Dat

10/15/13

For any billing questiaons
Pls call Michael Lazcano

Tel: 702-385-5444
LICENSE # 1656

AN .N’WUW

Documents; ORDER GRANTING BANKX OF AMERICA, N.A.'S M
Signed by: SIGNED ORDER

Client/Matter; ENRIQUEZ - 266731

Total

Charges for Ref. - ENRIQUEZ - 266731:

10.00

212199 10/15/13
~ " Dater; 7 [ Ordr.No; Toervice:Dglall Uhargas]
10/01/13 | 21030879 {CR NKERMAN SENTERFITT, LLP CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT Base Chg 10.00
1160 TOWN CENTER DR. 200 LEWIS AVENUE
COURT RUN|/ NEXT DAY _ LAS VEGAS NV 89144 LAS VEGAS NV 89101
. Caller:
Case Number: A-12-654840-C Case Title: LVDG V. BANA

INVOICE PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT

JA 0568



E-Filing Details

Details of filing:

Bank of Ametica, N.A.'s Opposition to Motion for Reconsideration

Filed in Case Number; A-12-654840-C

E-File ID: 49605‘:J 4

Lead File

Size: 30591

bytes

Date Filed: 2013-11-04 11:59:22.0
Case Title: A-12-654840-C

Case Name: Las Ve

has Development Group LLC, Plalntiff(s) vs. Bank of America, Defendant(s)

Filing Title: Bank df America, N.A.'s Opposition to Motlon for Reconsideration

Filing Type: EFO

Filer's
Name: Arlel S

Filer's Emall: bradle

Account
Naime:

Filing Code: OPPM

Ariel S

Amount: $ 3.50
Court Fee: $ 0.00
Card Fee: $ 0,00
Payment: 04-NQ

Comments:

Courtesy

Copies: eloisa

Firm Name: Akern

Your Flle

K
Number: 26673

tern
y.llpman@akerman.com

tern

V-2013 05:35:47 PM: Approved $3.50 on Visa account “Arje| Stern" [****-0061]

an L.LP.

1

Status: Accepted - (A)

Date
Accepted:

Review
Comments:

2013+

11-04 14:35:53.0

Reviewer: Allison Behrhorst

File

Page 1 of 1

nunez@akerman.com;nataIle.wlnslow@akerman.com;adam.crawford@akerman.com;bradley,Ilpman@akerman.com

Stamped A-12-654840-C-4960594 OPPM Bank of America N A s Opposition to Motion for Reconsideration.pdf

Copy:

Cover Document:

- Documents:
Lead

Data
Reference
ID:

Credit Card Systg

Document: LVDG (Enriquez) - OPPS to MTN for Reconslderation.pdf 30591 bytes

m Response; VUHCB1C15A31

Response: Reference:

http://wiznet.wi  net.com/clarknv/DetailsSubmit.do?efileid=4960594

11/7/2013

JA 0569



E-Filing Details Page 1 of 1

1710

Details of filing: |Notice of Change of Firm Name
Filed in Case Number: A-12-654840-C
E-File ID: 4960556

Lead File
Slze:

Date Filed: 2013-11-04 11:56:46.0

13871 bytes

Case Title: A-12-654840-C
Case Name: Las Vegas Development Group LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. Bank of America, Defendant(s)
Filing Title: Notice|of Change of Firm Name
Filing Type: EFO

Filer's , .
Name: Ariel Stern
Filer's Email: bradley.lipman@akerman.com

Account
Name:

Filing Code: NCFN

Ariel Stern

Amount: $ 3.50
Court Fee: $ 0.00
Card Fee: $ 0.00
payment: 04-NQV-2013 05:08:44 PM: Approved $3.50 on Visa account "Arlel Stern" [**¥*-0061]

Comments:

Courtesy

Copies: eloisa nunez@akerman.com;natalie.w!nslow@akerman.com;adam.crawford@akerman.com;bradley.llpman@akerman.com
Firm Name: Akermjan L.L.P,

Your File
Number:

Status: Accepted - (A)

Date
Accepted:

Review
Comments:

266731

2013411-04 14:08:55.0

Reviewer: Kadira Beckom

- Flle-
Stamped A-12-554840-C-4960556 NCFN Notice of Change of Firm Name.pdf

Copy:

) Cover Document;
Documents:

Lead Document: LVDG (Enriquez) - Notice of Change of Firm Name.pdf 13871 bytes

Data
Reference
ID:

Credlt Card Systdm Response: VPCCAOA4603E
Response: Reference:

http://wiznet. wi  net.com/clarknv/DetailsSubmit.do?efileid=4960556 11/7/2013

JA 0570



E-Filing Details

Page 1 of 1

2>

Details of filing: ANotice of Entry of Order
Filed in Case Number: A-12-654840-C

E-File ID:

Lead File
Size:

Date Filed:
Case Title:
Case Name:
Filing Title:
Filing Type:

Filer's
Name:

Filer's Emall:

Account
Name:

Filing Code:
Amount:
Court Fee:
Card Fee:
Payment:
Comments:

Courtesy
Coples:

Firm Name:

Your Flie
Number:

Status:

Date
Accepted:
Review
Comments:
Reviewer:

Flle
Stamped
Copy:

Documents:

Data
Reference
. 1D:

Credit Card
' Response:

http://wiznet.wiznet.com/c]arknv/ DetailsSubmit.do?efileid=4876120

4876120

202467 bytes

2013-10-10 17:19:41.0

A-12-654840-C

Las Vegas Development Group LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. Bank of America, Defendant(s)
Notice of Entry of Order

EFO

Arlel Stern
bradiey.lipman@akerman.com
Arlel Stern

NEO)

$ 3.50

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

11;OCT-2013 11:08:02 AM: Approved $3.50 on Visa account "Ariel Stern” [¥***-0061]

eldisa.nunez@akerman.com;natalie.wlnslow@akerman.com;adam.crawford@akerman.com;brad|ey.|lpman@akerman.com
Akerman Senterfitt

266731

Accepted - (A)

2013-10-11 08:08;22.0

Terr] Stringer

A-12-654840-C-4876120 NEOJ Notice of Entry of Order.pdf

~ Cover Document:

Lead Cocument: LVDG (Enylguez) - NEQJ Order Granting MTD.pdf 202467 bytes

System Response: VTYCB118DCA8
Reference:

10/22/2013

JA 0571



E-Filing Details Page 1 of |

\ G

Details of filing: Order Granting Bank of America, N.A.'s Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint
. Filed in Case Number: A-12-654840-C
E-File 1D; 4872922
Lead File
Size:
D@te Filed: 2013-10-10 11:54:33.0

Case Titie: A-12-654840-C

190510 bytes

Case Name:: Las Vegas Development Group LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. Bank of America, Defendant(s)
Filing Title:. Order Granting Bank of America, N.A.'s Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint
Filing Type: EFO ' '

Filer's
Name:

Filer's
Email:

Ariel Stern

bradley.lipman@akerman.com

Account
Name:

Filing Code: OGM

Ariel Stern

Amount:. $ 3.50
Court Fee: $ 0,00
Card Fee: $6.00 .
Payment: 10-OCT-2013 05:33:04 PM: Approved $3.50 on Visa account "Ariel Stern" [****-0061]

Comments:

ourtes .
CCl(l)pie:sy' elolsa.nunez@akerman.com;natalle.wlnslow@akerman.com;adam.crawford@akerman.com;bradley.||pman@akerman.com

Firm Name: Akerman Senterfitt

Your File
Number:

Status: Accepted - (A)

Date-
Arcepted:

266731

2013-10-10 14:33:33.0
Review
Comments:
Reviewer: Katherine Cardenas
Flle , 15.654840-C-

Stag‘o';ey‘f 4572925 OGM Order Granting Bank of America N A s Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint.pdf

o Cover Document:
Documents:
Lead Document:  LVDG (Enrlguez) - Order Granting MTD (Signed).pdf 150510 bytes

Data
Reference
ID:

Credit Card System Response: VSYCAF151A22
"Response: Reference:

http:.//wiznét.wiznet.com/clarknv/DetailsSubmit.do?eﬁleid=4872922 10/22/2013

JA 0572



NATIONWIDE
% - LEGAL

) ﬁéﬁ &ﬁaaéi@ﬂn-»Ju

NEVADA, LLC

s v s 2o

gmw James MWood Bivd, 1os Angels, CA 90015

AXERMAN LLP

1160 "TOWN CENTER_DR.
SUITE 310

LAS VEGAS, NV 85144

INVOICE

For any billing questions
Ple call Michael Lazcano

Tel: 702-3B5-5444
LICENSE # 1656

customsr No. 'k |

Feriod ERaing...

212317

11/15/13

= Qrdr:-No.

Service:

efali. .

Farges,

11/05/13

COURT RUN

Documents:
Client/Matter: ENRIQUEZ - 266731

21032546 | CRE AKERMAN SENTERFITT, LLP
. 1160 TOWN CENTER DR.
/ SAME DAY LAS VEGAS NV 85144
Caller:

Case Number: A-12-654840-C
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.'S OPPOSITION TO MO

Total

CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

200 LEWIS AVENUE
LAS VEGAS

Cape Title: LVDG

NV 89101

V. BANR

Signed by: DELIVERED CC

Charges for Ref. - ENRIQUEZ - 266731:

10.00

Base Chg

10.00

INVOICE PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT

JA 0573



720 E. Charleston Blvd., Suite 128 o - Invoice
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104 s

Phone # 702-431-5670
billing@runnersonadime.com

RUNINERS

CVNTTA ITRALS

1112/2014 916

Akerman, LLP

Attn: Mardel Deis Payments/Credits
1160 Town Center Drive, #330
Las Vegas, NV 89144 Balance Due

Customer Total Balance

Net 30

1/3/2014 | (1) Scheduled Service Tracking #: RD-293667 ‘ ' 10.00 |/ 3
Requested by:
Reference Number: Ring - 278987

From: Akerman Senterfitt, LLP, 1160 Town Center Drive, #330, Las Vegas, NV,
89144

| To; Clark County District Court (RJC), 200 Lewis Ave.,, Las Vegas, NV, 891565

Total

www.runnersonadime.com

’ Paqe 1
SERVICES OFFERED: COURIER ~ BIG PROJECT DELIVERIES ~MOBILE NOTARY ~ COMMERCIAL R/A

JA 0574



E-Filing Details Page 1 of 1

55

Details of filing: Order Denying Plaintif's Motion for Reconsideration
Filed in Case Number: A-12-654840-C

E-File ID: 5232852
Lead File Size: 101061 bytes
Date Filed: 2014-01-23 14:45:55.0
Case Title: A-12-654840-C
Case Name: Las Vegas Development Group LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. Bank of America, Defendant(s)
Filing Title: Order Denying Plaintiff's Motlon for Reconslderation
Filing Type: EFO
Filer's Name: Arlel Stern
Filer's Email: mardel.dels@akerman.com
Account Name: Arlel Stern
Filing Code: ODM
Amount: $ 3.50
Court Fee: $ 0.00
Card Fee: $ 0.00
Payment: 23-JAN-2014 06:24:56 PM: Approved $3.50 on Visa account "Arlel Stern" [****-0061)
Comments:
Courtesy Copies: debbie.julien@akerman.com;natalie. winslow@akerman.com
Firm Name: Akerman L.L.P.
Your File Number: 266731
Status: Accepted - (A)
Date Accepted: 2014-01-23 15:25:18.0
Review Comments:
Reviewer: Diana Matson

File Stamped Copy: A-12-654840-C-5232852 ODM Order Denying Plaintiff s Motion for Reconsideration.pdf

Cover Document:

Documents:
Lead Document: Enriguez Order 27855587 v 1.PDF 101061 bytes

Data Reference ID:

System Response: VLECA6DZAFOF

Credit Card Response: Reference:

http://wiznet.wiznet.com/clarknv/DetailsSubmit.do?efileid=5232852 1/30/2014

JA 0575



E-Filing Details

Details of filing: Aotice of Entry of Order

Filed in Case Number: A-

E-File 1D;

Lead File Size:
Date Filed:

Case Title:

Case Name:
Filing Title:
Filing Type:
Filer's Name:
Filer's Email:
Account Name:
Filing Code:
Amount:

Court Fee:

Card Fee:
Payment:
Comments:
Courtesy Copies:
Firm Name:
Your File Number:
Status:

Date Accepted:
Review Comments;
Reviewer:

File Stamped Copy:

Documents:

Data Reference ID;

Credit Card Response:

12-654840-C

5240583

151364 bytes

2014-01-27 08:19:27.0
A-12-654840-C

Las Vegas Development Group LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. Bank of America, Defendant(s)
Notice of Entty of Order
EFO

Arlel Stern
mardel.deis@akerman.com
Arlel Stern

NEOJ

$3.50

$0.00

$0.00

Processing complete. Payment not yet captured.

debbie.jullen@akerman.com;natalie. winslow@akerman.com
Akerman L.L.P.

266731

Accepted - (A)

2014-01-27 08:31:01.0

Chauntel Hahn
A-12-654840-C-5240583 NEQJ Notice of Entry of Order.pdf

Cover Document:

Lead Document: LVDG - Enriquez NOE 27867343 v 1.PDF 151364 bytes

System Response: VPFCA5294287
Reference:

http://wiznet.wiznet.com/clarknv/DetailsSubmit.do?efileid=5240583

Page 1 of 1

GO

1/30/2014

JA 0576




720 E. Charleston Bivd., Suite 128 Invoice ;
YLas Vegas, Nevada 89104 - ‘ 5
" Phonie #  702-431-5670

billing@runnersonadime,com

142018

Akerman, LLP ‘ R o : S e
1160 Town- Center Drive, #330 i Paymeqtleredlts

Las Vegas, NV 89144

Balance Due

Customer Total Balance

ey

nw humbel 283731, LV Devetopraent v. Enriguez
i eseription: PLEASE PICK UP ¢ IbNAIUHP PAGE FROM TIM RHOOA (ASK
THEM TO MAKE AN EXTRA CURY] AND ADD THE SIGNATURE PAGES TO
LTHE STIPULATIONAND CERTIRFICATION OF INTENT TO VACATE P EABE
TAKE TO'DEPT 23 FOR JUDGE T¢ BIGN.
i Frdm. Titn Rhiods, Egq., 5120 W. Post fid, Suit- 100, Las Vagas, Nevada, 36148
(0 Akerman LLP, 1160 lown Lelutcr an Suite 330, Las Vepas, NV, 88144

ln‘-.«\nn TR T oY W APt

wwyy runnersonadime.com

© Paage 10
SERVICES OFFERED: COURIER ~ BIG PROJECT DELIVERIES ~ MOBILE NOTARY ~ COMMERCIAL R/A

JA 0577



31272016 E-Flling Detalls

N oC
195
Detaills of filing: Bank of America, N.A.'s Amended Answer, Counterclalms, and Crossclalms To Second Amended
Complalnt

Filed in Case Number; A-12-654840-C

E-File ID:
Lead File Size:
Date Filed:
Case Title:
Case Name!
Filing Title!
Filing Type:
Filer's Name;
Filar's Emalil:
Account Name:
Filing Code:
Amount;
Court Fee:
Card Fee:
Payment:
Comments:

Courtesy
Copies:

Firm Name:

Your File
Number;

Status:

Date Accepted:

Review
Comments:

Reviewer;

File Stamped
Copy:

Documents:

Data Reference
ID;

Credit Card
Response;

7912505

3576283 bytes

2016-02-29 10:02:52.0

A-12.654840-C

Las Vegas Development Group LLC, Plaintlff(s) vs. Bank of America, Defendant(s)

Bank of Amerlca, N.A.'s Amended Answer, Counterclalms, and Crossclaims To Second Amended Complaint
EFS

Arlel Stern

akermanlas@akerman.com

Akerman LLP Corporate Card

AANS

$ 3,50

$ 0,00

$0.00

29-FEB-2016 01:42:11 PM: Approved $3.50 on MasterCard account "Akerman LLP Corporate Card" [¥+**.2484]

Akerman L,L.P.
266731 Uniza ~Enriquez
Accepted - (A)
2016-02-29 10:42:13.,0

Walter Abregow

A-12-654840-C-
7912505 AANS Bank of America

N A s Amended Apswer Counterclalms and Crossclaims To Second Am.pdf

Cover Document:

Lead Document:  Unlza-Rodriquez - Amended Answer.pdf 3576283 bytes

System Response; AX1CE2299534
Reference!

hiips:/iwiznel wiznel.com/clarknv/Delails Submit.do7efileld= 7912505

7

JA 0578




Details of filing:: Stwubtion Reqk/est/hg the-Court for Reconsideralion and Certification
Filed in'Case Numbar: A-12-654840-C

E<File ID:
Lead File Size:
Date Filed:
Case Title;
Cage Name:
Filing Title:
Filing Type:
Filer's Name:
Filer's Email:
Account Name:
Filing Codae:
Amount:
Court Fee;
Card Fee:

Payment:;

Comtents:
Courtesy Copies:
Firm Name:

Your File Number:
Status:

Date Accepted:
Review Comments:
Reviewer;

File Stamped Copy:
Documents:

Data Reference ID:

Credit Card
Response:

https:.//wimet.wimet,com/cl;;rknv/DetailsSubmiAt.d,o?eﬁleid-—"()ll 16424

i-Filing Details

Arlel Stern

v

6416424
808429 bytes

2014-11-26 12:38:23.0

A-12-654840-C

Las Vegés Dévelgbn%eh_g(}roup LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. Bank of America, Defendant(s)
Stiputation Requesting the Court for Réconsideration and Certification

EFS

julte. henning@akerman.com
Akerman LLP Corporate Card
STIP '

$ 3.50

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

27-NOV-2014 12:16:28 AM: Approved $3.50 on-MasterCard account "Akerman LLP Corporate Card” [*¥+*.
2484) ' ) ’

Akerman L.L.P,
292911

Accepted - (A)
2014-11-26 21:16:30.0

Ivonne Herpandez

A-12-654840-c-6-§16424; STIP; Stipulation Requesting the Court for Reconsideration and Centification,hdf

Cover Document;

Lead Document: Uhl‘za~EnﬂqUez— Stipulation: 29973731 v_1.PDE 808429 bytes

System Response: VPFCBS9D0O3FA
Reference:

12/1572014

JA 0579



E-Filing Details

Details of filing:

Filed in Case Number: A-12-654840-C

E-File ID:
Lead File Size:
Date Filed:
Case Title:
Case Name:
Filing Title:
Filing Type:

Filer's Name:

Page 1 of 2

Answer To Second Amended Complaint And Counterclaim
A5

6800175 9

2962055 bytes

2015-03-26 17:34:38.0

A-12-654840-C

Las Vegas Development Group LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. Bank of Amerlica, Defendant(s)

Answer To Second Amended Complaint And Counterclalm

EFS

Arlel Stern

Filer's Email: julle.henning@akerman.com

Account Name:
Filing Code:
Amount:

Court Fee:

Card Fee:
Payment:
Comments:
Courtesy Copies:
Firm Name:
Your File Number;
Status:

Date Accepted:

Review
Comments;

Reviewer:

File Stamped
Copy:

Documents:

Data Reference
ID:

Credit Card
Response:

https://wiznet.wiznet.com/clarknv/DetailsSubmit.do?efileid=6800175

Akerman LLP Corporate Card

ANAC

$3.50

$ 0.00

$0.00

27-MAR-2015 10:42:50 AM; Approved $3.50 on MasterCa'rd account "Akerman LLP Corporate Card" [****-2484]

michele:pori@akerman.com
Akerman L.L.P.

0292911 - Enrique, Genevieve
Accepted - (A)

2015-03-27 07:42:53.0

Kadira Beckom

A-12-654840-C-6800175 ANAC Answer To Second Amended Complaint And Counterclalm.pdf

Cover Document;

Lead Document: ANS [Enrlque, Gepeyvievel - Answer to Second Amended Complaint and 2962055
Counterclalm. pdf bytes
System Response: AQ1CBE4A7D2E
Reference:
4/15/2015

JA 0580



E-Filing Details

Page 1 of 2

Details of filing: Initia/ Appearance Fee Disclosure

Filed in Case Number: A-12-654840-C

E-File ID:
Lead File Size:
Date Filed:
Case Title:
Case Name:
Filing Title:
Filing Type:

Filer's Name:

6800194 9 AA(
12668 bytes

2015-03-26 17:47:24.0

A-12-654840-C

Las Vegas Development Group LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. Bank of America, Defendant(s)

Initial Appearance Fee Disclosure

EFS

Ariel Stern

Filer's Email: julie.henning@akerman.com

Account Name:
Filing Code:
Amount:

Court Fee:

Card Fee:
Payment:
Comments:
Courtesy Copies:
Firm Name:

Your File Number:
Status:

Date Accepted:
Review Comments:
Reviewer;

File Stamped Copy:

Documents:

Data Reference ID:

Credit Card
Response:

https://wiznet.wiznet.com/clarknv/DetailsSubmit.do?efileid=6800194

Akerman LLP Corporate Card
IAFD

$ 3.50

$ 0,00

$0.00

27-MAR-2015 10:44:05 AM: Approved $3.50 on MasterCard account "Akerman LLP Corporate Card" [**¥*-
2484}

michele.pori@akerman.com
Akerman L.L.P,

0292911 - Enrique, Genevieve
Accepted - (A)

2015-03-27 07:44:13.0

Kadira Beckom

A-12-654840-C-6800194 IAFD Initial Appearance Fee Disclosure.pdf

Cover Document: -

PLDG [Enrigue, Genevleve]l - IAFD 30670682 v 1.PDF 12668 bytes

Lead Document:

System Response: ASICCDD87A2B
Reference:

4/15/2015

JA 0581



6/168/2015 E-Flling Detalls

Details of filing: Response in Opposlition to Las Vegas Development Group, LLC's Motion to Dismiss Counterclaim
Filed in Case Number: A-12-654840-C

E-File ID: 7030156
Lead File Size: 3283670 bytes
Date Filed: 2015-06-01 22:37:57.0
Case Title: A-12-654840-C
Case Name: Las Vegas Development Group LLC, Plalntiff(s) vs. Bank of America, Defendant(s)
Filing Title; Response in Opposition to Las Vegas Development Group, LLC's Motlon to Dismiss Counterclalm
Filing Type: EFO 4
Filer's Name: Arlel Stern /1’/‘) 0 L
Filer's Email; julle.henning@akerman.com
Account Name: Akerman LLP Corporate Card
Filing Code: OPPM
Amount: § 3.50
Court Fee: $0.00
Card Fee: $0.00 . . -
Payment: 02-JUN-2015 12:14:54 PM: Approved $3.50 on MasterCard account "Akerman LLP Corporate Card" [¥#*¥.2484]
Comments:
Courtesy Coples:
Firm Name! Akerman L.LP,
Your File Number;
Status: Accepted - (A)
Date Accepted: 2015-06-02 09:14:54.0
Review Comments:
Reviewer: Tetrl Stringer

, A-12-654840-C-
File Stamped Copy: 7030156 OPPM Response in Opposition to las Vegas Development Group LLC s Motion to Dismlss_Coun.pdf

Cover Document: g
Documents: : i
Lead Document:  PLDG {Uniza-Enrlque] Opp to MTD.pdf 3283670 bytes i

Data Reference ID:

Credit Card System Response: ATICD391A780
Response: Reference;

hitps Awiznel.wiznet.com/clarknv/Detalls Submil.do?efileld=7030155 i

JA 0582



NATIONWIDE INVOICE
o LEGAL =

NIVADA, LLC

1)

THUAr

1649 Jarnas M \Wood Blvd,, Los Angels, CA 90018

ARERMAR LI
AN CHIPRR DR,

D ¥ln epll Mich
LA VEGRS, WV §did4 Til: 70243865444
LIVENSE & 1656

P T CUSIBINGE NS, T HVOIET NG, ] Parlod ERdIAg { A’\\
iyt 1 2305 2171232 l BALSLSE ... l e
tata OFdr Na, : . — Bervits Datall o ‘rotal
U/E4/1% | 240¥750d jCRe AKERMAK L daf LEY - DHPT. 2 e : 15,00
1160 TOWN CBHTHI DX, WIS AYENUE poi/Pagen ¢ 74 D0 1Yy, p0
CRIRVIE-SAREDAY - ERAC TAR VEIGAS HY 69144 LAR VRQRS WY pALOL
¢ cadlen
3 Qaug lmars A2 -G84204C Cagy Lar LW DEVALKGPHMENT ¥, oh
Bocumanca: MITTON FOR LEAVE TO AHZHD TTH AMSWER 70
Tl ene/Makhor e IMIZAR-BNRICUEZ - 2929118Lgned by DELIVERRD Nocs
Plecoa/agn K
Total Chargos for Ref, - URIZA-ENRYQUEL - 29291 39,60
i
v

INVOICE PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT
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t

i
9152016 | E-Filing Delails 2 ‘4
i
Details of filing: Bank of America's Motion for Leave to Amend Its Answer to Add an Affirmative Defense and Counterclalm
and to Join Parties to Add Clalms
Filed in Case Number: A-12-654840-C
E-File ID{ 7268435
Lead File Size{ 3471370 bytes
Date Filed{ 2015-08-07 17:32:47.0
Case Title! A-12-654840-C

Case Name; Las Vegas Development Group LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs, Bank of America, Defendant(s)

Bank of America's Motion for Leave to Amend its Answer to Add an Affirmative Defense and Counterclalm and to Join
Parties to Add Claims

Filing Typei EFS

Filing Title

Filer's Name Arfel Stern

Filer's Emall julle.hennlng@al;erman.com
Account Name{ Akermari LLP Corporate Card
Filing Code: MLEV ’
Amount:f $ 3.50
Court Fee{ $0.00
Card Fee{ $0.00
Payment{ 07-AUG-2015 08:51:49 PM: Approved $3.50 on MasterCard account "Akerman LLP Corporate Card" [**¥*-2484]
Commentsy '
Courtesy Copies%
Firm Name:% Akerman LLP.
Your File Number% Uniza Enriquez - 0292911
Statusi Accepted - (A)
Date Accepted!j 2015-08-07 17:51:51.0

Re\(ievJ
Comments!

Revieweri Michelle McCarthy

File Stamped A-12-654840-C-
Copy: 7268435 MLEV Banlk of America s Motion for leave to Amend its Apswer to Add an Affirmative Defens.pdf

J Cover Document;:

Documents

} Legd Documept:  Unlze Enriguez - BANA's Motlon for Leave.pdf 3471370 bytes

Data Referencql
o H

Credit Card System Response: AR1CCSCF33C9
Response! Reference:

i
1
|
!
|
i
]

hiips #wlznelwiznet,com/clarknv/Details Submit.do?efileid=7268435 171

JA 0584



5/18/2016

E-Filing Detalls

Details of filing: Bank Of America, N.A.'S Answer To Third Amended Complaint And Counterclaims

Filed in Case Number:

E-File ID:

Lead File Size:
Date Filed:

Case Tiﬂe:

Case Name:
Filing Title:

Filing Type:
Filer's Name:
Filer's Email:
Account Name;
Filing Code:
Amount:

Court Fee:

Card Fee:
Payment:
Comments:
Courtesy Copies:
Firm Name:

Your File Number:
Status:

Date Accepted:
Review Comments:

Reviewer:

File Stamped Copy:

Documents:

Data Reference ID:

Credit Card
Response:

A-12-654840-C

8173648

118654 bytes

2016-05-12 16:43:18.0

A-12-654840-C

Las Vegas Development Group LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. Bank of Amerlca, Defendant(s)
Bank Of America, N.A.'S Answer To Third Amended Complaint And Counterclaims
EFS

Ariel Stern

akermanlas@akerman,com

Akerman LLP Corporate Card

ANS

$ 3.50

$0.00

$0.00
13-MAY-2016 12:46:12 PM: Approved $3.50 on MasterCard account "Akerman LLP Corporate Card" [****-2484]

Akerman L.L.P.
Uniza-Enriquez 252911
Accepted - (A)
2016-05-13 09:46:14.0

Walter Abregow

A-12-654840-C-
8173648 ANS Bank Of America N A S Answer To Third Amended Complaint_And Counterclaims.pdf

Cover Document:

38255754 1.PDF 118654 bytes

Lead Document:

System Response: AS1CE421BFF6
Reference!

https://Wiznet.wlznet.com/clarknv/DetaHsSubmit.do?emeid=8173648

JA 0585
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2/13/2017

E-Filing Detalls Z kﬂ ’,‘\»

Details of filing: Second Amended Joint Case Conference Report

Filed in Case Number:

E-File ID:

Lead File Size:
Date Filed:

Case Title:

Case Name!:
Filing Title:

Filing Type:
Filer's Name:
Filer's Email:
Account Name:
Filing Code:
Amount:

Court Fee:

Card Fee:
Payment:
Comments:
Courtesy Copies:
Firm Name;

Your File Number:
Status:

Date Accepted:
Review Comments:
Reviewer:

File Stamped Copy:

Documents:

Data Reference ID;

Credit Card Response!

htips:/iwlznet.wiznet.com/clarknv/DetalisSubmit.do?efileld=9054488

A-12-654840-C
9054488
1126659 bytes
2017-02-06 16:05:16.0
A-12-654840-C
Las Vegas Development Group LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. Bank of America, Defendant(s)
Second Amended Joint Case Conference Report
EFS
Arlel Stern
akermanlas@akerman.com
Akerman LLP Corporate Card
JCCR
$3.50
$0.00
$0.00 ‘
06-FEB-2017 07:51:29 PM: Approved $3.50 on MasterCard account "Akerman LLP Corporate Card" [¥*#*.0458] -

Akerman L.LP,

292911 - Genevieve Unlza-Enrlquez
Accepted - (A)

2017-02-06 16:51:31.0

Roxaha Gomez

A-12-654840-C-9054488 JCCR_Second Amended Joint Case Conference Report.ndf

Cover Document:

Lead Document: 40686855 1.PDF 1126659 bytes

System Response: AX1CF4272C1D
Reference:

11
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NATIONWIDE INVOICE
p LEG Ak

&%‘y‘}i\\sn

Sl WO

PHONE (213) 249-8999

PLEASE MAKE REMITTANCE TO:

AXERMAN LLP Nationwide Legal, LLC
1160 Town Center Dr, Suite 330 1609 James M Wood Blvd
Las Vegas, NV 89144 Los Angeles, CA 90015

T (702) 634-5000 TAX ID # 20-8284527

000141504 211012017

Vet

21612017 Dellvery Servicey Roger Croteau AKERMAN LLP Base Charge ¢ $35.00 35.00
013 - SPECIAL DELIVERY - MmEpiaTaLy | 0120 West Post Rd. 1160 Town Ceanter Dr, Suite 330
NV59836 Las Vegas, NV 89148 Los Vegos, NV 89144
Caller: Carla Liorena Case #:

Matter: 292911 - Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez Signed by: RENEE
Pick up signed Second Amended Joint Case Conference Report and retum to me ASAP.

Total Charges for reference: 292911 - Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez: $3500 .7

INVOICE PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT

JA 0587



IE P 20

[ oy B

o - L , ‘ )0 (/} - /‘ . N -
GONEVIEUE URli 24 —ENRIUEZ.
Invoice
k\\\\v%// Valbridge Property Advisors | Lubawy & Associates, Inc. DATE INVOIGE #
W7 3034 S, Durango Dr. #100
Las Vegas, NV 89117 4/26/2017 9780
Tel. (702) 242-9369
BILL TO
Akerman, LLP
1160 Town Center Dr., Ste, 330
las Vegas, NV 89144
DUE DATE APPRAISER
4/26/2017 ML
Prop Address/Location 6279 Downpour Ct
DESCRIPTION FILE NUMBER BORROWER AMOUNT
An appraisal of the following: 17-0200-TH A-12-654840-C 400.00
‘ 6279 Downpour Court

Las Vegas, NV 89110

Please include Inv # when remitting !
Fed. Tax ID #86-0877370 Total $400.00
Late Fee of 1.5% Per Mo, after 30 Days

Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $400.00

JA 0588



INVOICE

voles N, | Custorier No.
e e e 00000001594 210025
PHONE (213) 249-9999 TNVOIGEBATE. | TowDue
6/23/2017
PLEASE MAKE REMITTANCE TO:
AKERMAN LLP Nationwide Legal, LLC
1160 Town Center Dr, Suite 330 1609 James M Wood Blvd
Las Vegas, NV 89144 Los Angeles, CA 90015
T (702) 634-5000 TAX ID # 20-8284527
- Custoier No, - Invoice No,” Period Ending |~ Amovni-Dise | Page " ..
210025 00000001594 6/23/2017 6
. Date - Type T o Iservies Detall ot - Charges | < Total = -
6/22/2017 NVE2610
030 - STAND. ‘ AKERMAN LLP Custodian of Records Absolute Collection Serv Basc Charge:  $55.00 $55.00
HRS ARD PROCESS - 48 1160 Town Center Dr, Suite 330 8440 West Leke Made Boulovard, Suite 210
Las Vegas, NV 89144 Las Vegas, NV 85128
Caller: Carla Llarena Casc Number: A-12-654840-C
Case Title: LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT GROUP, L. Client/Matter; 292911 - Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez
6/23/72017 NV82609
AKERMAN LLP Palo Verde Ranch Homeowners' Association - ¢ Bose Charge:  $55.00 $55.00
213\-83' STANDARD PROCESS - 48 1160 Town Center Dr, Suiie 330 5980 South Durango Drive, Suitc 131
Las Vegas, NV 89144 Los Vegas, NV 89112
Caller: Carla Llarena Case Number: A-12-654840-C
Case Title: LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT GROUP, L Client/Matter: 292911 - Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez
292911 - Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez Total: $110.00

INVOICE PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT

JA 0589



All American Court Reporters

1160 North Town Center Drive

Sulte 300

Las Vegas, NV 89144
Phone:702.240.4393  Fax:702.384,5506

Akerman, LLP

1160 North Town Center Drive
Suite 330

Las Vegas, NV 85144

INVOICE

Invoice No. Invoice Date Job No.
1118922 8/3/2017 1065135
Job Date Case No.
7/20/2017 A654840
Case Name

Las Vegas Development Group, LLC vs. Bank of America

Payment Terms

Net 30

ORIGINAL AND 1 CERTIFIED COPY OF TRANSCRIPT OF;
Jon Jentz ~ 30(b)(6) of Las Vegas Development Group, LLC

Exhlibits
Appearance
Condensed
E-Transcript Email
Courler
PDF EMAIL (FULL-SIZE TRANSCRIPT)
PDF EMAIL (EXHIBITS)
PDF EMAIL (CONDENSED TRANSCRIPT)

"Client Matter 1 292911 Uniza-Ehriqhei

**Payments also accepted online at: www,aacrlv.com**

283.50

150.00

2.40

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

TOTAL DUE »>>>

Thank you for using All American Court Reporters, All Major credit cards accepted.

$435,90

Tax ID: 88-0473546

Please detach bottom portion and return with payment.

Akerman, LLP

1160 North Town Center Drive
Suite 330

Las Vegas, NV 89144

Remit To: AH American Court Reporters
1160 North Town Center Drive
Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 89144

Involce No.
Invoice Date
Total Due

Job No.

BU ID
Case No.
Case Name

1118922
8/3/2017-
$435,90

1065135
3-VEGAS
A654840

Las Vegas Development Group, LLC vs. Bank of

America

JA 0590



Referende:

AT Adu

Remit Payment To:

First American Data Tree, LLC
PO Box 31001-2286
Pasadena, CA 91110-2286
Phone: 800-708-8463 Option 2

Credit card charge:

Amount Due:

Ac<.:ount #:. 2006067 » Invoice #: 20060670818
i?(t?ﬁ::tﬂg;lw Fasolini Invoice Date: 8/31/2018

1635 Village Center Circle, Billing Cycle: August 1st - August 31st
Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89134 National Package:

Phone: (702) 634-5000 Current Due:

Fax: Grand Total:

$0.00

CistaTree Classio orders

New DatzTree ovders

Aacounting Group:
ace i 28500

Adrain

[ Property: NV,,Clark APN:

Subtotal

Ratarence i 300860

Subtotal o 6\/

Property: 5155 W Trapicana Ave #2021, Las Vegas, NV 89103,LAS
VEGAS NV,89103,CLARK APN: 163-25-510-080

- - —

Property: 5155 W Tropicana Ave #B13g3, Las Vegas, NV 89103,LAS

VEGAS,NV,89103,CLARK APN: 163-25-510-354
[ Proper‘q; NV, Clark APN. B

JA 0591



y

§

Subtotal

o
Reafe

[34 5 o v By e (e B
Haferance § 288152

Accounting Group Admin Subtotal

Raferance 1 24281

Subtotal

Property:

6279 Downpour Ct, Las Vegas, NV 83110,LAS VEGAS,NV,89110,CLARK APN.
140-34-413-075 : A

claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Transaction History Full $8.00
claire .houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Speclfic Document 2006.714.1826 $4.75
claire . houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018 Specific Document 2006.726.0278 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document 2010.625.3864 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Speclfic Document 2004.820.3880 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com B/2/2018  Specific Document 2017.307.0183 $4.75
claire.hauck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Speclfic Document 2004.820.3879 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018 Specific Dacument 2017,105.2749 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document 2004.820.3882 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Speclfic Document 2006.630.2110 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018 = Specific Document 2011.405,2463 $4.75
claire houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Spedific Document 2011,1228.0316 $4.75
claire houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document 2011.413.0963 $4,75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document 2011,1229.0315 $4.75
clalre.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document 2011.330.4230 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document 2011.405.2542 $4.75
claire. houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document 2011.1222.4870 $4.75
clalre.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document 2010.630.4065 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document 2012.412.2494 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document 2004,820.3881 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document 2012,7256.2736 $4.75
[ Property: NV, Clark APN;
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document 2010.0401.001086 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document 2010,0630.004066 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document'2010.0714.001222 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document 2010.1118.001542 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018 Specific Document 2011.0420.000394 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com B/2/2018 Specific Document 2012.0120.001280 $4.75
claire.houck@akerman.com 8/2/2018  Specific Document 2013,1118.000880 $4.75
Subtotal $136.25

e e w -
HReferencs ¢ 288957
57

Referance % A9GRET

—

RV R

=

/
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American Legal Services Nevada
(LA EN

P.O.Box 59701
Los Angeles CA 90074-9701 .

TAX TDI 26:1476935

Akevman LLP

Actn: Juile Henning
1635 Village Cor Cir,
Lag Vegas, NV A9134

Lee 200

INVOICE

Invelce No,

37017569

Tnvoica DEte
5723718

ToreTTNT

ATLLING/PAYHENT QUESTIONS
CLIENT CARE (877)350-8¢48

o [ Cuslomer No. | (nvolce No. Period Ending | AmouniDus| - Fg ] N
/ , .
17261 37017569 2/23/18 i 23 l
Dale Ordr No, ™ |[Svc Service Detall i Charges Total
9/18/18 55051331 [ REQ Crogean & Associates Akasrman DLE Base Thg 34,00
9129 Wosr Posbt Rd. 1636 Viilage Centey Circie Fuel <hy 5.07 4407
DELIVERYREGULAR VEHRTPILE LAS VEGAS NV BOl4n LAS VEGBAS WY &9134
Cullew: Jill Sallade
A-12+554840-0
2RO to Reapen Discovery
Plevse plok up
aigned SAQ and
rotmn Lo thig
Signed: picked up rerorned Raf: 2952911 /UNIZA
5/30/18 550452408 | S0y Akexman LLP ETGHTH SUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
1635 Village Centev Qlrale Z00 LEWTS AVEHUE
FTILING SAME DAY -DAILY| RN LhS VEGAS WY B8134 LAS VEGAS BY 29155
Callew: Jill Sallade Comment s NG PASE CHARGE
A-12-664840-C
LVIXs v. BAHA
SAO to Reapan Discovery
Please deliver to
1scavery
sioner on the
SUBMITTEL DTSCOVERY Rof: 292911/UNIZA
Total Charges fur Pef. A929LL/UHTZA: 44.07
S, s

INVOICE PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT

JA 0593



Page 1 of 3

%0

Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt |

Case # A-12-654840-C - Las Vegas Development Group LL

Envelope Information

Envelope Id Submitted Date Submitted User Name
3191842 9/24/2018 8:47 AM PST akermanlas@akerman.com
Case Information

Location Category Case Type

Department 23 Civil Title to Property

Case Initiation Date Case #

1/17/2012 A-12-654840-C

Assigned to Judge
~ Miley, Stefany

Filings

Filing Type Filing Code
EFlleAndServe Stipulation and Order - SAO (CIV)

Filing Description
Stipulation and Order to Reopen
and Extend Discovery Deadlines

Client Reference Number
292911

Filing on Behalf of
Bank of America N A

Filing Status Accepted Date

Accepted 9/24/2018 10:18 AM PST

Lead Document

~ File Name Description Security Download
20180921180744911 .pdf Stipulation and Order - Original File
SAO (CIV) Court Copy
eSeivice Details
Status Name Firm Served Date Opened

BN 72 VR LS SE T, SXE DRV SSIE I'e DRSNS W JUDL BP0 BAY) o IR, DIV ) § S-PIUN » ISTRPISS ) PR) 2 SREAN AN aMmcMmni Q\m 0594

| HVIPRREEY D S T JPU N e



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt

Page 2 of 3

Status Name Firm Served Date Opened
Sent "Ariel E. Stern, Esq.” . Yes Not Opened
Sent "Roger P. Croteau, Esq.". Yes 9/24/2018 10:22 AM PST
Sent Akerman Las Vegas Office . Yes 9/24/2018 3;36 PM PST
Sent - . Elizabeth Streible . Yes 9/25/2018 8:45 AM PST
Sent Rebekkah Bodoff . . . Yes Not Opened
Sent Shirin Weisman . ' Yes Not Opened

Parties with No eService

Name Address

Bank of America N A

Name Address

Bank of America

Name Address

Las Vegas Development Group

LLC

Name Address

Las Vegas Development Group

LLC

Name Address

Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez

Name Address

Bank of America N A

Name _ Address

Palo Verde Ranch HOA

Name Address

Absolute Collection Services LLC

Fees

Stipulation and Order - SAO (CIV)

Description Amount

Filing Fee $0.00

Filing Total: $0.00

Tettan s Hemnvem dn dvslmsdamot o nt IOVEATTTAR N TA A @ AQawinh AndilaTavalama T ianD

rintnhlaBnirala OMNRINNOTQ

JA 0595



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt Page 3 of 3

Total Filing Fee $0.00
E-File Fee . $3.50
Envelope Total: $3.50
Party Responsible Bank of America Transaction $3.50
for Fees ' Amount
Payment Account Akerman LLP Transaction Id 3969437
kFiIing Attorney Natalie Winslow Order Id 003191842-0
Transaction Payment Complete

Response

© 2018 Tyler Technologies
Version: 2017.2.5.7059

et N XTT 1 T2 A e AC e A A Aol Mavval mae a M T e e Dl it a LT A Tiaventa OMnsinnt O\m 0596
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Page 1 of 3
~ ()
O

Case # A-12-654840-C - Las Vegas Development Group LL

Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt

Envelope Information

Envelope Id Submitted Date Submitted User Name
3204830 9/25/2018 5:00 PM PST akermanlas@akerman.com
l.ocation Categoty Case Type

Department 23 Civil Title to Property

Case Initiation Date Case #

1/17/2012 A-12-654840-C

Assigned to Judge

Miley, Stefany

Filings

Filing Type Filing Code

EFileAndServe Notice of Entry of Stipulation and

Order - NTSO (CIV)

Filing Description

Notice of Entry of Stipulation and
Order to Reopen and Extend
Discovery Deadlines

Client Reference Number
292911 - Genevieve Uniza -

Enriquez
Filing Status , Accepted Date
Accepted 9/26/2018 6:47 AM PST

Lead Document
. File Name Description Security Download
NTC_[Uniza- Notice of Entry of Original File
‘Enriquez,_Genevieve] Stipulation and Order - Court Copy
_NOE_SAQO_to_Reopen_Discove NTSO (CIV)
(Revised)_
(served_odyssey).PDF

eService Details

hi’fﬁc'//hévaﬂa tvlarhnot nat/OHF W ah/FHile A wAdQaruaMadnla/Bnvalane N iswPrintahlaBnualna ame/Inig



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt Page 2 of 3

Served Date Opened

Status Name Firm

Sent "Ariel E. Stern, Esq.". Yes Not Opened

Sent "Roger P. Croteau, Esq."‘. Yes 9/26/2018 9:21 AM PST
Seﬁt Akerman Las Vegas Office . ' Yes 9/25/2018 5:31 PM PST
Sent Elizabeth Streible . Yes 9/26/2018 3:53 PM PST.
Sent | 'Reb‘ekkah Bodoff . Yes Not Opened

Seht : Shirin Weisman . l Yes Not Opened'. '

Parties with No eService

Name ; Address
Barik of America

Name Address

Las Vegas Development Group
LLe s

Name Address

Las Vegas Development Group
LLC

Name Address
Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez

Name Address
Bank of America N A

Name Address
Bank of America N A

Name ‘ : , Address
Palo Verde Ranch HOA

Name Address
Absolute Collection Services LLC

Fees

Notice of Entry of Stipulation and Order - NTSO (CIV)
| ) Amount
$0.00

Filing Total: $0.00

Description
Filing Fee

httraoc/mavnda txvrlavhAot nat/NFa X7 alh/TBila A wAQarralAndiila /T rolama U iowDrtntahlalwyrals oMme/nni Q\m 0598



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt Page 3 of 3

Total Filing Fee $0.00
E-File Fee $3.50
- Envelope Total: $3.50
Party Responsible Bank of America Transaction $3.50
" for Fees Amount
Payment Account Akerman LLP Transaction Id 3983324
Filing Attorney Natalie Winslow Order Id 003204830-0
Transaction Payment Complete
" Response '
© 2018 Tyier Technologies
Version: 2017.2.5.7059
| AV § SR PRSI RS JSRDE SRR o O Al & & U0 SNV S (b IR SN ¥« DECHNIING WY R oW DAY ) o JVININDRY DRDIINY ) ( S-DRGUNG » SO BIIISIS Ny i) o ISNUINPE P NNOINN10 \m 0599



NMATIONWIDE

INVOICE

LEGAL - customer No. -
SR I e
T e 210025
PHONE (213) 249-9999 e TR
2/15/2019
PLEASE MAKE REMITTANCE TO:
AKERMAN LLP Nationwide Legal, LLC
1635 Village Center Circle Suite 200 1609 James M Wood Blvd
Las Vegas, NV 89134 Los Angeles, CA 90015
T (702) 634-5000 TAX ID # 20-8284527
- “Customet No, Titvoice No.-. *“{Period Ending] Amount Due|. ' Page -~
210025 00000008409 2/15/2019 [
Date.. | <Order No e Service Détall = T :Charges Total 4%
2/13/3019 NVE67551
.57 " AKERMAN LLP Palo Verde Ranch Homecowners' Association - ¢f
?37£ f{]RQND RD PROCESS - 4 1635 Village Center Circle Suite 200 4775 West Teco Avenue, Suite 140 Base Charge : $ 55.00
Las Vegas, NV 89134 Las Vegas, NV 89118 Fees Advanced : $40.00 $95.00
Caller: Patricin Larsen Casc Number: A-12-654840-C
Case Title: LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT GROUP, L ClientMatter; 292911 - Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez
Daocs: Please serve depo subpoena, advance fee and provide AOS. Thank you.
2/15/3019 NV}67553
AKERMAN LLP Absolute Collection Services, LLC - ¢/o Shenc
?:‘7);; }S,};I;ND RD PROCESS - 4 1635 Village Center Circle Suite 200 7485 West Azure Drive, Suite 129 Base Charge:  $55.00
Las Vegas, NV 83130 Fees Advanced © $40.00 $95.00

Las Vegas, NV 89134
Caller: Patricia Larsen
Case Title: LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT GROUP, L

Case Number: A-12-654840-C

Client/Matter: 292911 - Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez

Docs: Please serve depo subpoena, advance fee and provide AOS. Thank you.

292911 - Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez Totl;

$ 190.00

INVOICE PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT

JA 0600




TRy

INVOIC

E

All American Court Reporters

1160 North Town Center Drive Invoice No. Invoice Date Job No.
Suite 300 1141009 3/1/2019 1093477
Las Vegas, NV 89144
Phone:702.240.4393  Fax:702.384.5506 Job Date Case No.
2/27/2019 A654840
Case Name

Jared M. Sechrist

Las Vegas Development Group, LLC vs. Bank of America

Akerman, LLP Payment Terms
1635 Village Center Circle
Suite 200 Net 30
Las Vegas, NV 89134
ORIGINAL AND 1 CERTIFIED COPY OF TRANSCRIPT OF:
Yvette Sauceda ~ 30(b)(6) for Palo Verde 135.00
Ranch Homeowners Assoclation
Appearance 150.00
E-Transcript Emaill 0.00
Courier 0.00
PDF EMAIL (EXHIBITS) 50.00
TOTALDUE >>> $335.00
Client Matter  : 292911/Uniza-Enriquez
Thank you for using All American Court Reporters. All Major credit cards accepted.
*¥payments also accepted online at: www.aacrlv.com**
Tax ID: 88-0473546
Please detach bottom portion and return with payment.
Jared M. Sechrist Involce No. ;1141009
Akerman, LLP . . 2019
1635 Viilage Center Circle Invoice Date = 3/1/20
Suite 200 Total Due : $335.00
Las Vegas, NV 89134
Job No. . 1093477
Remlt To: All American Court Reporters BU ID 1 3-VEGAS
11_60 North Town Center Drive Case No. . AG54840
Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 89144 Case Name :  Las Vegas Development Group, LLC vs. Bank of
" Amerlca

JA 0601



[ TR

All American Court Reporters

1160 North Town Center Drive

Sulte 300

Las Vegas, NV 89144
Phone:702.240.4393  Fax:702.384.5506

Jared M. Sechrist
Akerman, LLP

1635 Viilage Center Circle
Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV - 89134

INVOICE

Invoice No. Invoice Date Job No.
1141010 3/1/2019 1093478
Job Date Case No.
2/27/2019 A654840
Case Name

Las Vegas Development Group, LLC vs. Bank of America

Payment Terms

Net 30

Appearance
E-Transcript Emall
Courler

PDF EMAIL (EXHIBITS)

Client Matter 1 292911/Uniza-Enriquez

ORIGINAL AND 1 CERTIFIED COPY OF TRANSCRIPT OF:
Kelly Mitchell ~ 30(b)(6) for Absolute Collection Services, LLC

145.00
150,00
0.00
0.00
50.00

TOTAL DUE" >>>*

Thank you for using All American Court Reporters. All Major credit cards accepted.
**Payments also accepted online at: www.aacrlv.com** :

$345.00

Tax ID: 88-0473546

Jared M, Sechrist
Akerman, LLP

1635 Village Center Circle
Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89134

Remlt To: All American Court Repotrters
1160 North Town Center Drive
Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 89144

Please detach bottom portion and refurn with payment.

Invoice No.
Invoice Date
Total Due

Job No.

BU ID
Case No,
Case Name

1141010
3/1/2019
$345.00

1093478
3-VEGAS
AB654840

Las Vegas Development Group, LLC vs. Bank of

America

JA 0602



PHONE (213) 249-9999

AKERMAN LLP

1635 Village Center Circle Suite 200

INVOICE

. wolceNo- - [ CuslomarNo. -
00000009163 T 210025
' INVOICE DATE: * |-~ TotalDue"
oty }

PLEASE MAKE REMITTANCE TO:

Nationwide Legal, LLC
1609 James M Wood Blvd

Las Vegas, NV 89134 Los Angeles, CA 90015
T (702) 634-5000 TAX ID # 20-8284527
Customor No: - .-~ |- . Invoiee No. = |Period Ending} Amount Due| - Page
. 99000009163 4/5/2019 ’ 4

Date ©= ° “Order No_.

210025

~Service Detall -, -

" Charges | - Tolal -

41412019 NV
010 - STANDARD DELIVERY -
HRS

75813

Roger P, Croteau & Associates Lud
2810 W Charleston Rd.

Las Vegas, NV 85102

Culler: Patricia Larsen

Cuse Number: N/A

AKERMAN LLP
1635 Village Center Circle Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89134

Base Charge:  § 15.00 $15.00

Clien/Matter: 292911 - Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez
Cuse Title: LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT GROUP, L Description: Please pick up signed St

Investments LLC for Lus Vepas

p and Order to Substitute Ainnotive

292911 - Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez Totak $15.00

INVOICE PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT

JA 0603



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt

Page 1 of 3

q//ﬂ/

Case # A-12-654840-C - Las Vegas Development Group LL

Envelope Id
4105933

Submitted Date Submitted User Name
4/5/2019 6:24 PM PST akermanlas@akerman.com

L.ocation
Department 23

Case Initiation Date
1/17/2012

Aséigned to Judge
Miley, Stefany

Filing Type
EFlleAndServe

Filing Description
Bank of America, N.A.'s Motion for
Summary Judgment

Client Reference Number
292911 (Uniza-Enrlquez)

Filing on Behalf of
Bank of America N A

Filing Status
Accepted

Accept Comments
Auto Revlew Accepted

Lead Document

File Name

MOT_[Uniza-
Enriquez,_Genevieve]
_BANA's_Motlon_for_Summary_.
(filed_Odyssey) PDF

Category Case Type
Civil Title to Property
Case #

A-12-654840-C

Filing Code
Motlon for Summary Judgment -
MSJD (CIV)

Accepted Date
4/5/2019 6;27 PM PST

Description Security Downioad

Motion for Summary Original File
Judgment - MSJD Court Copy
(CIV)

https://nevada,tylethost net/Ofs Web/FileAndServeModule/Envelope/V iewPrintableEnvelop... 4/9/2019

JA 0604



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt Page 2 of 3

eService Details

b g e STt e A ELTeg G T

Status Name Firm Served Date Opened

Sent "Ariel E, Stern, Esq." . Yes Not Opened

Sent "Roger P, Croteau, Esq." . , Yes 4/8/2019 8:58 AM PST
Sent Akerman Las Vegas Office . Yes 4/8/2019 7:.37 AM PST
Sent Elizabeth Strelble . Yes 4/8/2019 6:55 AM PST
Sent Rebekkah Bodoff . Yes Not Opened |
Sent Shirin Weisman . Yes Not Opened

Sent Jared Sechrist Akerman LLP Yes 4/8/2019 9:39 AM PST

Parties with No eService

Name Address
Bank of America N A

Name Address
Bank of America

Name Address

Las Vegas Development Group
LLC

Name Address
Las Vegas Development Group
LLC

Name Address
Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez

Name Address
Bank of America N A

Name . Address
Palo Verde Ranch HOA :

Name Address
Absolute Collection Services LLC

Fees

Motion for Summary Judgment - MSJD (CIV)

Amount
$200.00

Description
Filing Fee

hitps:/nevada tylerhost.net/OfsWeb/FileAndServeModule/Envelope/ ViewPrintableEnvelop... 4/9/2019

JA 0605



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt Page 3 of 3

Filing Total: $200.00

LTI L RET IR ST F TN S T A S L T e 1 LD LT TR © T B TR S A e Lot

Total Filing Fee $200.00

Payment Service Fee $6.00

E-File Fee $3.50

Envelope Total: $209.50
Party Responsible Bank of America N A Transaction $209.50
for Fees Amount :
Payment Account Akerman LLP Transaction Id 5020686
" Filing Attorney Jared Sechrist Order Id 004105933-0

Transaction Payment Complete
Response

© 2019 Tyler Technologies

Version: 2017.2.5,7059

https://nevada.tylethost.net/Ofs Web/FileAndServeModule/Envelope/ViewPrintableEnvelop... 4/ 9/2(&& 0606



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt

V5t D6 R LM TR T R AT LT I L SR AR A S T A e

Envelope Id
4105933

Case Information ...

L.ocation
Department 23

Case Initiation Date
1/17/2012

~ Assigned to Judge
Miley, Stefany

Filings ..

Filing Type
EFileAndServe

Filing Description
Bank of America, N.A.'s Motion for
Summary Judgment

Client Reference Number
292911 (Unlza-Enrlquez)

Filing on Behalf of
Bank of America N A

Filing Status
Accepted

Accept Comments
Auto Revlew Accepted

Lead Document

File Name

MCT_{Uniza-
Enriquez,_Genevieve]
_BANA's_Motlon_for_Summary_.
(filed_Odyssey).PDF

4/5/2019 6:24 PM PST

Submitted Date

Page 1 of 3

217
Case # A-12-654840-C - Las Vegas Development Group LL

R R L O R N R R P

Submitted User Name
akermanlas@akerman.com

Category Case Type
Civil Title to Property
Case #

A-12-654840-C

Filing Code
Motion for Summary Judgment -
MSJD (CIV)

Accepted Date
4/5/2019 6:27 PM PST

Description
Motlon for Summary
Judgment - MSJD
eV

Security

Download -

Original File
Court Copy

https:/nevada.tylerhost.net/OfsWeb/FileAndServeModule/Envelope/ViewPrintableEnvelop... 4/9/2019

JA 0607



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt Page 2 of 3

eService Detalls . . e
Status  Name Firm Served Date Opened

Sent - "Ariel E. Stern, Esq.” . - Yes Not Opened

Sen? "Rgger P. Croteau, Esqg." . Yes 4/8/2019 8:58 AM PST
Sent | A.Akerman Las Vegas Office . Yes 4/8/2019 7:37 AM PST
Sent Elizabeth Streible . Yes 4/8/2018 6:55 AM PST
Sent  Rebekkah Bodoff . Yes  NotOpened

Seﬁt' * " Shirln Weisman . ' " Yes Not Opened

Sent Jared Sechrist - Akerman LLP Yes 4/8/2019 9:30 AM PST

Parties with No eService

Can 050 T SORCEE R SO LR AR TS SR

Name Address
Bank of America N A

Name Address
Bank of Amerlca

Name Address
Las Vegas Development Group
LLC '

Name ' Address

Las Vegas Development Group
LLC

Name Address
Genevieve Unlza-Enriquez

Name Address
Bank of America N A

Name . , Address
Palo Verde Ranch HOA

Name . Address
Absolute Collection Services LLC

FE T T T T T I e T R e R R L T L

Motion for Summary Judgment - MSJD (CIV)

Amount
$200.00

Description
Filing Fee

https://nevada.tylethost.net/Ofs Web/FileAndServeModule/Envelope/ViewPtintableEnvelop.. 4/9/ 2(\)]1'69\



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt

Filing Total: $200.00

R L T

RS S ROl 0 A I R B L R I I LS YRR § o e R b L 8 IR D et e eI

Total Filing Fee $200.00
Payment Service Fee $6.00
E-File Fee ‘ $3.50

Envelope Total: $209,50

Party Responsible Bank of America N A Transaction
for Fees Amount
Payment Account Akerman LLP Transaction {d
Filing Attorney Jared Sechrist Order id
Transaction Payment Complete

Response

© 2019 Tyler Technologies
Version: 2017.2.5.7059

$209.50

6020686

004105933-0

Page 3 of 3

https://nevada.tylerhost.net/OfsWeb/FileAndServeModule/Envelope/ViewPrintableEnvelop... 4/9/20\1]96\ 0609



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt Page 1 of 3

A

Case # A-12-654840-C - Airmotive Investments LLC, Plaint

Envelope Information

Envelope id Submitted Date Submitted User Name
4116288 4/9/2019 11:48 AM PST akermanlas@akerman.com

Location Category Case Type
Department 23 Civil Title to Property

Case Initiation Date Case #
111712012 A-12-654840-C

Assigned to Judge
Miley, Stefany

Filing Type Filing Code
EFileAndServe Stipulation and Order - SAO (ClV)

Filing Description

Stipulation and Order to Substitute
Alrmotive Investments LLC for Las
Vegas Development Group, LLC

Client Reference Number
292911 (Uniza-Enriquez)

Filing on Behalf of
Bank of America

Filing Status Accepted Date
Accepted 4/9/2019 11,50 AM PST

Accept Comments
Auto Review Accepted

Lead Document

File Name Description Security Download
PLDG_[Uniza-Enriquez] Stipulation and Order - Original File
_SAO_to_Substlitute_Airmotive_Ir SAQ (ClVv) Court Copy
(filed_Odyssey).PDF

Tottenns Hmocradn tolanlnot watNEITal /Tila A nACawrah Andnla/Bavral nme TiavDrintahlaRavala Al1N /’)\%O 0610



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt

eService Details

Status Name Firm Served
Sent “Ariel E. Stern, Esq." . Yes
Sent’ "Roger P. Croteau, Esq.” . Yes
Sent Akerman Las Vegas Office . Yes
Sent Elizabeth Streible . Yes
Sent Rebekkah Bodoff . Yes
Sent Shirin Weisman . . Yes
Sent Jared Sechrist Akerman LLP Yes
Parties with No eService

Name : Address

Bank of America

Name Address

Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez

Name Address

Bank of America N A

Name Address

Paloc Verde Ranch HOA

Name Address

Absolute Collection Services LL.C

Name Address

Airmotive Investments LLC

Fees

Stipulation and Order - SAO (CIV)

Description Amount
Filing Fee . . $0.00

Filing Total: $0.00

Total Filing Fee $0.00
E-File Fee $3.50
Envelope Total; $3.50

Page 2 of 3

Date Opened

Not Opened

4/9/2019 3:31 PM PST
4/9/2019 12:24 PM PST
4/9/2019 2:48 PM PST
Not Opened

Not Opened

Not Opened

hitrnonevada trlarhact nat/NFlah/RHils A nAdQarualMadula/Mnvalana/ViswPrintahlaFBnueln A4/12/7010

JA 0611



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt

Party Responsible
for Fees

Payment Account

. Filing Attorney

Transaction
Response
© 2019 :fyler Technologies
Version: 2017.2.5.7059

Yutbomrns Hormvrnde derlaslh it o ntINFT AT A At AT auval Andnlal/Gurralana iawDeintahlaBnaelia

Bank of America

Akerman LLP

Jared Sechrist

Payment Complete

Transaction
Amount

Transaction Id

Order ld

$3.50

5032339
004116288-0

Page 3 of 3

A1MNINTQ :

JA 0612



Page 1 of 3

5

Case # A-12-654840-C - Airmotive Investments LLC, Plaint

Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt

Envelope Information

Submitted User Name
akermanlas@akerman.com

Submitted Date
4/9/2019 4:51 PM PST

Envelope Id
4119953

Location Category Case Type
Department 23 Clvil Title to Property
Case Initiation Date Case #

11712012 A-12-654840-C

Assigned to Judge
Miley, Stefany

Filing Code
Notice of Entry - NEO (C1V)

Filing Type
EFileAndServe

Filing Description

Notice of entry of Stipulation and
Order to Substiture Airmotive
investments, LLC for Las Vegas
Development Group

Client Reference Number
292911 - Uniza-Enriquez, Genvieve

Accepted Date
4/9/2019 4;53 PM PST

Filing Status
Accepted

Accept Comments
Auto Review Accepted

l.ead Document

File Name
NTC_[Uniza-
Enriquez, _Geneieve]

_NOE_SAOQ_of_Substituition_of_f

‘(served_odyssey).PDF

eService Details

hitns://nevada tvlerhost. net/OfsWeh/File AndServeMadule/Envelone/ViewPrintahleRnveln...  4/1 '2/2\(1& 0613

Description

Security
Notice of Entry - NEO
(CIV)

Download

Original File
Court Copy



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt ’ Page 2 of 3

Status  Name Firm Served Date Opened

Sent | "Ariel E. Stern, Esq.". 'Yes Not Opened

Sent ” "Roger P. Croteau, Esq." . Yes 4/10/2019 8:48 AM PST
Sent "’ Akerman Las Vegas Office . Yes 4/9/2019 4:56 PM PST
Sent Elizabetiw Streible . Yes 4/10/2019 2:28 PM PST
Sent - Rebekkah Bodoff . Yes Not Opened

Sent Shirin Weisman . Yes Not Opened .

Sent Jared Sechrist Akerman LLP Yes Not Opened o

Parties with No eService
Name | Address
Bank of Amerlca

Name ' Address
Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez

Name Address
Bank of America N A

Name Address
Palo Verde Ranch HOA

Name Address
Absolute Collection Services LLC

Name : : Address
Alrmotive Investments LLC

Fees

Notice of Entry - NEO (CIV)

Description Amount
Filing Fee $0.00
Filing Total: $0.00

Total Filing Fee _ $0.00
E-File Fee $3.50
' Envelope Total: $3.50

Bank of America N A $3.50

httns://nevada.tvlerhost.net/OfsWeb/File AndServeMadule/Envelone/ViewPrintableEnvelo...  4/12/23A9(0614



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt Page 3 of 3

Party Responsible Transaction
_ for Fees Amount
Paymént Account Akerman LLP Transaction Id 5036499
Filing Attorney Jared Sechrist Order Id 004119953-0
~Transaction - - Payment Complete
Response
© 2019 Tyler Technologies

Version: 2017.2.5,7059

httns: //nevada.tvlerhost net/OfsWeh/File AndServeModule/Envelone/ViewPrintableEnvelo...  4/1 2/2\%9 06 15



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt Page 1 of 3

) LOQ)

Case # A-12-654840-C - Airmotive Investments LLC, Plaint

Envelope Id . Submitted Date Submitted User Name
4669825 7/30/2019 9:42 AM PST akermanlas@akerman.com

Case Information

Location Category Case Type
Department 23 Civil Title to Property
Case Initiation Date Case #

1/17/2012 A-12-654840-C

Assigned to Judge
Miley, Stefany

Filings
Filing Type Filing Code
EFileAndServe Notice of Entry - NEO (CIV)

Filing Description

Notice of Entry of Stipulation and
Order Continuing Hearing on Bank
of America's Motion for Summary
Judgment

Client Reference Number
292911 - Uniza-Enriquez,

Genevieve
Filing Status Accepted Date
Accepted 7/30/2019 9:44 AM PST

Accept Comments
Auto Review Accepted

Lead Document

File Name Description Security Download
NTC_[Uniza- Notice of Entry - NEO Original File
Enriquez,_Genevieve] (CV) Court Copy

_Notice_of_Entry_of_SAO_Contir
(served_odyssey).PDF

https://nevada.tylerhost.net/OfsWeb/FileAndServeModule/Envelone/ViewPrintableEnvelop... 8/2/23& 0616



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt Page 2 of 3

eService Details

Status Name Firm .Served Date Opened

Sent "Ariel E. Stern, Esqg." . Yes Not Opened

Sen;( "Roger P, Croteau, Esq.". Yes 7/30/2019 11:12 AM PST
Sent Akerman Las Vegas Office . Yes 7/30/2019 9:48 AM PST
Sent Elizabeth Streible . Yes 7/30/2019 3:01 PM PST
Sent  Shirin Weisman . Yes  NotOpened

Sent Jared Sechrist Akerman LLP Yes Not Opened

Parties with No eService

Name Address
Bank of America

Name Address
Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez

Name Address
Bank of America N A

Name Address
Palo Verde Ranch HOA

Name Address
Absolute Collection Services LLC

Name Address
Alrmotive Investments LLC

Fees =

Notice of Entry - NEO (CIV)

Amount
$0.00

Filing Total: $0.00

Description
Filing Fee

Total Filing Fee $0.00

E-File Fee $3.50
Envelope Total: $3.50

Bank of America $3.50

https://nevada.tylethost. net/OfsWeb/FileAndServeModule/Envelope/V iewPrintableEnveloo... 8/2/23#? 0617



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt

Party Responsible
for Fees

Payment Account

Filing Attorney

Transaction
Response

© 2019 Tyler Technologies
Version: 2017.2.6.7059

Akerman LLP

Jared Sechrist

Payment Complete

Transaction
Amount

Transaction Id

Orderid

5662772
004669825-0

Page 3 of 3

hitps://nevada.tvlerhost. net/OfsWeb/File AndServeModule/Envelove/ViewPrintableEnvelon...  8/2/2019

JA 0618



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt Page 1 of 3

llolo

Case # A-12-654840-C - Airmotive Investments LLC, Plaint

Envelope id Submitted Date Submitted User Name
4668393 7/29/2019 5:14 PM PST akermanlas@akerman.com

Location Category Case Type
Department 23 Civil Title to Property
Case Initiation Date Case #

1/17/2012 A-12-654840-C

Assigned to Judge
Miley, Stefany

Filings _
Filing Type Filing Code
EFileAndServe Stipulation and Order - SAO (CIV)

Filing Description
Stipulation and Order Continuing
Hearing on Bank of America's
Motion for Summary Judgment

Client Reference Number
292911 (Uniza-Enriquez)

Filing on Behalf of
Bank of America

Filing Status” Accepted Date
Accepted 7/29/2019 6:156 PM PST

Accept Comments
Auto Review Accepted

Lead Document

File Name Description , Security Download
PL.DG_[Genevieve_Uniza- Stipulation and Order - Original File
Enriquez] ' SAO (Clv) Court Copy

_SAO_to_Continue_Hearing_
(filed_Odyssey).PDF

https://nevada.tylerhost.net/OfsWeb/FileAndServeModule/Envelope/ViewPrintableEnvelop...  8/2/2 E'R 0619



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt Page2 of 3

eService Details

Status Name Firm Served Date Opened

Sent "Ariel E, Stern, Esqg.". S Yes Not Opened

‘Sent "Roger P. Croteau, Esq." . Yes 7/30/2019 10:12 AM PST
Sent . Akerrﬁan Las Vegas Office . Yes 7/29/2019 5:15 PM PST
Sent Elizabeth Streible . Yes 7/30/2019 2:59 PM PST
Sent‘ Shirin Weisman . Yes 7/31/2019 3:50 PM PST

Sent ° Jared Sechrist Akerman LLP Yes - Not Opened -

Parties with No eService

Name Address
Bank of America

Name Address
Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez

Name Address
Bank of America N A

Name Address
Palo Verde Ranch HOA

Name Address
Absolute Collection Services LLC

Name Address
Airmotive Investments LLC

Fees

Stipulation and Order - SAO (CIV)

Description Amount
Filing Fee ‘ $0.00
‘ 4 Filing Total: $0.00

Total Filing Fee $0.00
E-File Fee $3.50
Envelope Total: $3.50

Bank of America $3.50

https ://nevada:tylerhost.net/ OfsWeb/FileAndServeModule/Envelope/ViewPrintableEnvelop... 8/2/23&? 0620



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt Page 3 of 3

Party Responsible Transaction

for Fees . ‘ Amount

Payment Account Akerman LLP Transaction {d 5660962
Filing Attorney Jared Sechrist , Order Id 004668393-0
Transaction Payment Complete

Response

© 2019 Tyier Technologies
Version: 2017.2.6,7059

https:/mevada.tylerhost.net/OfsWeb/FileAndServeModule/Envelope/ViewPrintableEnvelop... 8/2/233? 0621



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt Page 1 of 3

ol

Case # A-12-654840-C - Airmotive Investments LLC, Plaint

Envelope Information

Envelope Id Submitted Date Submitted User Name
4861546 9/5/2019 3:37 PM PST akermanlas@akerman.com

Case Informaton

Location Category Case Type
Department 23 Civil Title to Property
Case Initiation Date Case #

117/2012 A-12-654840-C

Assigned to Judge
Miley, Stefany

Filings
Filing Type Filing Code
EFileAndServe Reply in Support - RIS (CIV)

Filing Description

Bank of America, N.A.'s Reply in
Support of Motion for Summary
Judgment

Client Reference Number
292911 (Uniza-Enriquez)

Filing on Behalf of
Bank of America N A

Filing Status Accepted Date
Accepted 9/5/2019 3:38 PM PST

Accept Comments
Auto Review Accepted

Lead Document

File Name Description Security Download
PLDG_[Uniza-Enriquez] Reply in Support - RIS Original File
_BANA's_Reply_iso_Motion_for_{ (ClV) Court Copy

(filed_Odyssey).PDF

https:/mevada.tylerhost.net/OfsWeb/ FileAndServeModule/Envelope/ViewPrintableEnvelo... 9/1 O/%%\S’ 0622



- Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt ‘ Page 2 of 3

eService Details

Staius Name Firm 4Served Date Opened

Sent "Ariel E. Stern, Esa." . Yes Not Opened

Sent "Roger P, Croteau, Esq." . Yes 9/9/2019 4:24 PM PST
Sent Akerman Las Vegas Office . Yes 9/5/2019 3:40 PM PST
Sent Elizabeth Streible . Yes 9/6/2019 10:09 AM PST
Sent  Shirin Weisman . Yes  9/5/2019 3:45 PM PST
Sent Jared Sechrist Akerman LLP Yes Not Opened

Parties with No eService
Name Address
Bank of America N A

Nai‘ne Address
Bank of America

Name Address
Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez

Name Address
Palo Verde Ranch HOA

Name Address
Absolute Collection Services LLC

Name Address
Airmotive Investments LL.C

Fees

Reply in Support - RIS (CIV)

Description | Amount
Filing Fee $0.00
‘ Filing Total: $0.00

Total Filing Fee $0.00

E-File Fee . $3.50
Envelope Total: $3.50

Bank of America N A $3.50

https://nevada.tylerhost.net/OfsWeb/File AndServeModule/Envelope/ViewPrintableEnvelo... 9/ 10/235? 0623



Odyssey File & Serve - Envelope Receipt Page 3 of 3

Party Responsible Transaction
for Fees Amount
Payment Account Akerman LLP Transaction id 5877773
Filing Attorney Jared Sechrist Order id 004861546-0
Transaction Payment Complete
Response

© 2019 Tyler Technologies

Version: 2017.2.5.7059
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Billed and Unbilled Recap Of Cost Detail -'[0266731 + LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT GROUP (UNIZA-ENRIQUEZ) (NV)] Page 1
Client:064744 - BANK OF AMERICA (MRT) 10/18/2019 10:13:25 AM

Date | initials | ‘Name/Invoice Number Code Q\éan_ﬁty. Rate Ambun( T Description S " Cost Index | Image -
11/13/2012 1708 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 106 1.00 0.45 0.45 POSTAGE-\/egaS N ' 11214677
09/18/2013 invoice=8843319 . . 0.00{ ' 000 0.00
11/13/2012 1709  |WILLIAM P. HELLER 100 1.00 0.90 0.90|POSTAGE-Vegas ’ 11214685
29/18/2013 Invoice=8843319 0.00 0.00 0.00
1112612012 1709  |WILLIAM P. HELLER ~‘|100° 1.00 0.45 0.45/POSTAGE-Vegas 11214731
09/18/2013 Invoice=8843319 - . 0.00 0.00 0.00
06/12/2013 1709 |WILLIAM P, HELLER - 1100 1.00 5.05 5.05|POSTAGE-Vegas 11411236
09/18/2013 Invoice=8843319 . 0.00 0.00 0.00

08/08/2013 1709 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 274 1.00 10.00 10.00)TiTLE SEARCHES - 11464242 |y 7
09/18/2013 Invoice=8843319 1.00 10.00 10.00{- NEVADA TITLE COMPANY: Title Search - 8/8/2013
- Uniza-Enriquez, Genevisy, Inv. #ACK809.
MD/5035
Voucher=1235751 Paid Vendor=NEVADA TITLE COMPANY Baiance=.00 Amount= 10.00

Check #11306627 09/12/2013

| 08/16/2013 1709 [WILLIAM P. HELLER 100 1.00 5.32 5.32|POSTAGE-Las Vegas 11456777
09/18/2013 Invoice=8843319 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
08/29/2013 1709 WILLIAM P. HELLER 275 1.00| 19675 196.75|COURT REPORTER 11481363 |Y
10/15/2013 Invoice=8852364 1.00| 196.75 196.75{- ATKINSON BAKER INC: Court Reporler -

Efecironic Transcript of the Deposition of

Judith Moore, 10/15/12 - Inv#ABOA10AAB. DJ/4528
Voucher=1238894 Paid Vendor=ATKINSON BAKER INC Balance=,00 Amount= 196.75
Check #11306592 09/30/2013

08/31/2013 1709 {WILLIAM P. HELLER 235 1.00 10.00 10.00| DELIVERY SERVICE 11482488 Y
10/15/2013 Invoice=8852364 1.00 10.00 10.00|- NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC: Delivery Services -

8/16/13 - Deliver Courtsey copy of Motion lo

Dismlss and - lo Judge Stephanie Miley - Order

#21028839. MD/5035

Voucher=1238179 Paid Vendor=NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC Balance=.00 Amounl= 1109.00
Check #11306724 09/30/2013

08/08/2013 1709  |WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50{FILING FEES 11477258 |Y o~
10/15/2013 Invoice=8852364 1.00 3.50 3.50[- SUNTRUST BANKCARD, N.A.: Filing Fee - ()
8/15/2013 - wiNV Court - BOA, N.A.'s Motlon lo n
Dismiss Second Amended Complaint -EFite - ¢ ¥~
VVVVV #4661767. MD/5035 7
T Voucher=1238260 Paid Vendor=SUNTRUST BANKCARD NA Balance= .00 Amount= 13158,18
) Chack #11306158 09/24/2013
~
09/08/2013 1709 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50|FILING FEES 11477259 |Y
10/15/2013 Invoice=8852364 1.00 3.50 3.50|- SUNTRUST BANKCARD, N.A.: Filing Fee - y
8/16/2013 - w/NV Court - Cerlificale of Service .- a
- E File #466462. MD/5035 v
Voucher=1238260 Paid Vendor=SUNTRUST BANKCARD NA Balance=.00 Amount= 13158,18
Check #11306158 09/24/2013
09/09/2013 1709  |WILLIAM P. HELLER 100 1.00 0.86 0.86|POSTAGE-Las Vegas 11480489
10/156/2013 Invoice=8852364 0.00 0.00 0.00
09/15/2013 1709 {WILLIAM P. HELLER 235 1.00 10.00 10.00|DELIVERY SERVICE 11482530 Y
10/15/2013 Invoice=8852364 1.00] 10,00 ~10,00]- NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC: Delivery Services -

9/9/13 - Deliver BOA N.A.'s Reply in Supporl -

o CC District Court - Order #21029820. MD/5035
Voucher=1239180 Paid Vendor=NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC Balance= .00 Amount=750.00
Check #11306724 09/30/2013
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Billed and Unbilled Recap Of Cost Detail - [0266731 - LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT GROUP (UNIZA-ENRIQUEZ) (NV) Page 2
Client:064744 - BANK OF AMERICA (MRT) 10/18/2019 10:13:25 AM
', . Date . { Initials” i Name / Involce Number | - Code LQua\ntlyy Rate’ l Amaunt “Description . Cost index Image
09/30/2013 1709 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 235 1.00 25,00 25.00|DELIVERY SERVICE 11498320 |y _~
11/30/2013 Invoice=8865282 1.00 25.00 25.00(- NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC - 9/27/2013 - Deliver
Order Granting BOA N.A's Motion to Meier & Fine
- Order #21030796. MD/5035
Voucher=1242703 Paid Vendor=NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC Balance=.00 Amount= 2105.50 1
Check #11307776 10/17/2013 .
10/08/2013 1709 {WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50{FILING FEES 11495764 |y
11/30/2013 Invoice=8865282 1.00 3.50, 3,50|- SUNTRUST BANKCARD, N.A. - 9/9/2013 - E file
Bank of America, N.A.'s Reply in Support of
Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint.~
wINV Courl - E File #. MD/5035
Voucher=1242268 Paid Vendor=SUNTRUST BANKCARD NA Balance=,00 Amouni= 6955.82
Check #11307543 10/14/2013
10/10/2013 1709 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 100 1.00 0.66 0.66|POSTAGE-Vegas 11502289
11/30/2013 Invoice=8865282 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/15/2013 1709 WiLLIAM P. HELLER 235 1.00 10.00 10.00|DELIVERY SERVICE 11504564 |Y
11/30/2013 invoice=8865282 1.00 10,00 10.00|- NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC - 10/1/2013 - Pick up
form Akerman Order Granting Bank of America,
B N.A.'s Moticn & Deliver to Clark Counly
District Court - Order #21030879 - Inv#212199.
MD/5035
Voucher=1244125 Paid Vendor=NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC Balance=.00 Amount= 1032.00
Check #11308357 10/24/2013
. ~
11/08/2013 1709  |WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50{FILING FEES 11524152 |Y
01/15/2014 Invoice=8878270 1.00 3.50 3.50(- SUNTRUST BANKCARD, N.A. - 11/4/2013 - E File
w/ NV Court - Bank of America N.A.'s Opposilion h
to Motion for Reconsideration - E File#4960594. U
MD/5035
Voucher=1248611 Paid Vendor=SUNTRUST BANKCARD NA Balance= .00 Amount= 6751.70
Check #11309834 11/15/2013
11/08/2013 17098 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50{FILING FEES 11524183 |y ~
01/16/2014 Invoice=8878270 1.00 3.50 3.50{- SUNTRUST BANKCARD, N.A. - 11/4/2013 - E File (%)
w/ NV Court - Nolice of Change of Firm Name - E \U\'L
Fite#4960556. MD/5035
o Voucher=1248611 Paid Vendor=SUNTRUST BANKCARD NA Balance=.00 Amount= 6751.70
Check #11309834 11/15/2013
11/08/2013 1709 jWILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50|FILING FEES 11524154 |Y —
01/15/2014 Invoice=8878270 1.00 3.50. 3.50{- SUNTRUST BANKCARD, N.A. - 10/10/2013 - E File ,
w/ NV Court - Notice of Entry of order - E NS
File#4876120, MD/5035 N/
Voucher=1248611 Paid Vendor=SUNTRUST BANKCARD NA Balance= .00 Amount=67 170
Check #11309834 11/15/2013
11/08/2013 1709  |WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50{FILING FEES 11524155 |y
01/15/2014 Invoice=8878270 1.00 3.50 3.50(- SUNTRUST BANKCARD, N.A. - 10/10/2013 - E File
w/ NV Court - Order granting BOA, N.A's Motion Y
to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint - E Filef. =
MD/5035
\oucher=1248611 Paid Vendor=SUNTRUST BANKCARD NA Balance= 00 Amount= 6751.70
Check #11309834 11/16/2013 L
11/15/2013 1709 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 235 1.00 10.00 10.00|DELIVERY SERVICE 11540685 |Y B
01/15/2014 Invoice=8878270 1.00 10.00 10.00{- NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC - 11/5/2013 - Pick up
BOANA's Opposiﬁon (o Motion - from Akerman &
Deliver to Clark County Disliricl Court - Order
.|#21032546. MD/5035 -
Voucher=1252509 Paid Vendor=NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC Balance=.00 Amouni= 106500
Check #11311333 12/12/2013

JA 0627



Billed and Unbilied Recap Of Cost Detail - [0266731 - LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT GROUP (UNIZA-ENRIQUEZ) (NV)] Page 3
Client:064744 - BANK OF AMERICA (MRT) 10/18/2019 10:13:25 AM
Date Initials Name { Invoice Number Code . | Quantity | Rate Amount "Description CostIndex |~ Image
01/12/2014 1708  |WILLIAM P. HELLER 235 1.00 10.C0 10.00{DELIVERY SERVICE 11568529 |Y /
02/11/12014 Invoice=E886199 1.00 10.00 10.00|- RUNNERS ON A DIME - Inv#916 -1/8/2014 - Pick
up from Akerman - Deliver to Clark Counly
District Courl - Ref # 266731 - Tracking # RDt
293667. MD/5035 l
Voucher=1258650 Paid Vendor=RUNNERS ON A DIME Balance= .00 Amount= 285.00
i Check #11313140 01/16/2014
02/08/2014 1709 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50|FILING FEES 11592806 |Y )
03/11/2014 Invoice=8895420 1.00 3.50 3.50|- SUNTRUST BANKCARD NA - 1/23/2014 - E File -
. Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration - with 1
Clark Counly District Courl - E-File Id 5232852, AN
MD/5035
Voucher=1265134 Paid Vendor=SUNTRUST BANKCARD NA Balance= .00 Amouni= 5305.27
Check #11315136 02/20/2014
02/08/2014 1708 |WILLIAM P, HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50|FILING FEES 11592807 |Y
03/11/2014 Invoice=8895420 1.00 3.50 3.50|- SUNTRUST BANKCARD NA - 1/27/2014 - E File - {)n \
o Notice of Entry of Order - with Clark Counly 7\
District Courl - E File Id 5240583, MD/5035
Voucher=1265134 Paid Vendor=SUNTRUST BANKCARD NA Balance=.00 Amouni= 5305.27
Check #11215136 02/20/2014
11/14/2014 1709 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 235 1.00 80.00 80.00,DELIVERY SERVICE 11808044  |Y
12/09/2014 Invoice=8976414 1.00 80.00 80.00- RUNNERS ON A DIME - RUSH - 11/5/2014 - Pick )
up from Tim Rhoda Esq - Stipulation - Daliver lo
Akerman - Tracking # RD-816386. JH/5356
Voucher=1314553 Paid Vendor=RUNNERS ON A DIME Balance= .00 Amount= 1275.00
Check #11329981 11/26/2014 .
03/08/2016 1709 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50{FILING FEES . 12144081 Y
64/06/2016 Invoice=9115301 1.00 0.00 0.00|- BAMK OF AMERICA - 285; ©-File 7912505,
2129/16; Clark County District Court; Bank of L
America, N.A.'s Amended Answer, Counterclaims, 5 \J
and CrossClaims {o Second Amended Complaint, 7
JH/5356 . R
Voucher=1393246 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance= .00 Amount=21035.72
) Check #40474 03/25/2016
BILLED TOTALS: WORK: 435.44|31 records
BIi.LED TOTALS: BILL: 412.25
GRAND TOTAL! WORK: 435.44|31 records
GRAND TOTAL:  BILL: 412.25

JA 0628



Billed and Unbilled Recap Of Cost Detail -[0292911 - GENEVIEVE UNIZA-ENRIQUEZ APPEAL (128646822) NV]
Client:067760 - BANK OF AMERICA ELT LOCAL COUNSEL 10/18/2019 10:13:59 AM

Page 1

Date Initials -| -Name / Involce Number: | Code Quantity| Rate .| - Amount Deseription Cost Index lmage/ .
12/08/2014 1708 |WILLIAM P, HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50{FILING FEES 11830670 |Y
01/31/2015 fnvoice=8991345 1.00 3.50 3.50{- BANK OF AMERICA - 11/26/2014 - E File w/CC

Court - Stipulation requesting the court to ,.
reconsideration and certification - E File ID A \ %4
#6416424 - Entry #204. JH/5356 | %
Voucher=1319250 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance=.00 Amount= 11278,44
Check #11331429 12/23/2014
03/30/2015 1709  |WILLIAM P. HELLER 100 1.00 0.48 0.48{POSTAGE 11898603 Ar
04/28/2015 Invoice=9017525 ) 1.00 .00 0.00
03/30/2015 1709 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 100 1.00 6.70 6.70|POSTAGE 11898610
04/28/2015 Invoice=9017525 - 1.00] 0.00 Q.00
04/08/2015 1708 {WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50|FILING FEES 11919645 |y _
Q7/24/2015 Invoice=9043058 1.00 3.50 3.50|- BANK OF AMERICA - Entry #243 - 3/26/2015 - E
Filed w/CC District Court - Answer lo second N4
Amended complaint and Counterclaim - E File ID WA
#6800175, JH/5356 4
Voucher=1340489 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance= .00 Amouni= 16271.72
Check #W0137099 04/30/2015
04/08/2015 1709  JWILLIAM P, HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50|FILING FEES 11918646  |Y
07/24/2015 invoice=9043058 1.00 3.50 3.50|- BANK OF AMERICA - Entry #244 - 3/26/2016 - E Q«\
Filed w/GC Dislrict Court - Inilial appearance AWV
{ee disclosure - E File 1D #6800194. JH/5356 v
Voucher=1340489 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance=.00 Amount= 16271.72
Check #W0137099 04/30/2015
06/08/2015 1709  |WILLIAM P, HELLER 272 1.00: 3.50 3.50|FILING FEES 11964617 |Y
07/24/2015 Invoice=9043058 1.00 3.50 3.50|- BANK OF AMERICA - 308: District Court Nevada;
Response in Opposition to Las Vegas Development N
Group, LLC's Motion to Dismiss Counterclaim; A ’1;\
Uniza, Enrique; 6/1/15; 7030156. JH/5356 !
Voucher=1350368 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance= .00 Amouni= 20680.62
Check #34126 06/29/2015
08/14/2015 1709  |WILLIAM P. HELLER 235 1.00 39.00 39.00;DELIVERY SERVICE - NATIONWIDE LEGAL NEVADALLC 12006939 |Y
09/01/2015 Invoice=9056954 100 33.00 39.00[- B/14/15, Order#21077183, Judge Miley- Dep!. T
23, Motion for Leave to Amend its Answer lo,
inv#217232d, JH/5356
Voucher=1359699 Paid Vendor=NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC Balance= .00 Amount= 4273.50
Check #11343692 08/31/2015
09/08/2015 1709 |WILLIAM P, HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50|FILING FEES - BANK OF AMERICA - 24, 12028706 |Y
09/25/2015 Invoice=9063462 1.00 3.50 3.50{E-File#7268435, 8/7/15, Clark County Dislrict
Court, Bank of America 's Motion for Leave to LY
Amend its Answer lo Add Affirmalive Defense and A ¢
Counlerctaim and to Join Parlies to Add Claims.
JHI5356
Voucher=1364074 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance= .00 Amouni= 18637.76 T
Check #36064 09/30/2015
06/08/2016 | 1709 IWILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3,50 3,50[FILING FEES - BANK OF AMERICA - 71, 12216182 |Y
11/10/2016 Invoice=9183615 1.00 3.50 3.50[E-File#8173648, 5/12/16, Clark County Dislrict
Courl, Bank of America, N.A.'s Answer to Third
Amended Complaint and Counterclaims. JH/5356
I Voucher=1407850 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance= .00 Amounl= 18682.66
Check #42752 06/28/2016
01/09/2017 1709 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00, 3.50 3.50{FILING FEES 12391545 1y ]
03/15/2017 invoice=9221779 1.00 3.50 3.50{- BANK OF AMERICA - 367; E-File#9054488;
216117, Clark Counly District Courl; Second
Amended Joinl Case Conference Reporl. JH/5356 i
Voucher=1448797 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance= .00 Amount= 22584.40
Check #49371 02/28/2017 |
02/10/2017 1709  |WILLIAM P. HELLER 235 1.00 35.00 35.00|DELIVERY SERVICE 12385212 Y
03/15/2017 Invoice=9221779 1.00 35.00 35.00(- NATIONWIDE LEGAL NEVADALLC - 2/6/17, ]
Order#NV59836; Roger Croleau to Akerman; Pick up
..... signed Second Amended Joint Case Conference
Report, Inv#000141904. JH/5356
Voucher=1447537 Paid Vendor=NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC Balance= .00 Amount= 9833.50
Check #11368417 02/23/2017 i
04/26/2017 1709 |WILLIAM P, HELLER 299 1.00| 400.00 400.00|OTHER CHARGES 12456540 Y _
06/30/2017 Invoice=9254120 1.00| 400.00 400.00|- VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS - 4/26/17;
Property Appraisal for 6279 Downpour Couri, Las B
Vegas, NV 89110. BS/5479 ]
Voucher=1463677 Paid Vendor=VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS Balance= .00 Amount= B
400.00




Billed and Unbilled Recap Of Cost Detail - [0292911 - GENEVIEVE UNIZA-ENRIQUEZ APPEAL (128646822) NV]
Client:067760 - BANK OF AMERICA ELT LOCAL COUNSEL 10/18/2019 10:13:59 AM

Page 2

Date Inltlals { Name/ Invoice Number Code Ouan‘iity " Rate . Amount Description " Cost Index Image
Check #11373096 05/31/2017
06/23/2017 1709 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 235 1.00 55.00 55.00|DELIVERY SERVICE 12478281 |y
07/31/2017 Invoice=9263263 1.00 55.00 55.00|- NATIONWIDE LEGAL NEVADA LLC - 6/22/17;
OrderfiNV82610; Akerman lo Custodian of Records
Absolule Collection Services, Case litle: Las
Vegas Development Group; Inv#00000001594.
JHI5356
Voucher=1468971 Paid Vendor=NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC Balance=.00 Amount= 8091.00
Check #11374632 07/06/2017
06/23/2017 1709 (WILLIAM P. HELLER 235 1.00 55.00 55.00{DELIVERY SERVICE 12478282 |Y /
07/31/2017 Invoice=9263263 1.00 55.00 55.00(- NATIONWIDE LEGAL NEVADA LLC - 6/23/17,
OrderNVB2609; Akerman to Palo Verde Ranch
Homaowners Association; Case (itle: las Vegas
development group; Inv#00000001594. JH/5356
Voucher=1468971 Paid Vendor=NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC Balance=.00 Amount= 6091.00
Check #11374632 07/06/2017
08/03/2017 1709 IWILLIAM P. HELLER 275 1.00] 435.80 435.90|COURT REPORTER 12510872 Y
08/19/2017 {nvoice=9278470 1.00] 435,90 435.90(- ALL AMERICAN COURT REPORTERS - Original and 1
Certified Copy of Transcript of Jon Jeniz taken
on 7/20/17. KW/5826
Voucher=1476228 Paid Vendor=ALL AMERICAN COURT REPORTERS Balance= .00 Amount=
435.80
e Check #11376639 08/24/2017
09/08/2018 1709  WILLIAM P. HELLER 273 1.00f 136.25 136.25|RECORDING FEES 12763102
09/25{2018 Invoice=9390112 1.00] 136.25 136.25- BANK OF AMERICA - 283E; Reference#292911;
8/31/18; DalaTree, Racorded Property Document
Retrieval. JH/5356 )
Voucher=1537916 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance= .00 Amount= 14855.21
Check #64008 09/28/2018
08/23/2018 1708 (WILLIAM P. HELLER 235 1.00 44.07 44.07 |DELIVERY SERVICE 12761567 |Y
09/25/2018 Invoice=9380112 1.00 44.07 44,07{- AMERICAN LEGAL INVESTIGATION S - 9/18/18;
QOrder#55091334; Croteau & Associates to Akerman;
Please pick up signed SAQ and return lo this
office; Inv#37017569, JH/5356
Voucher=1537753 Paid Vendor=AMERICAN LEGAL INVESTIGATION SERVICES NE Balance=
B .00 Amount= 8983.04
Check #11393953 09/27/2018 ~
2\
10/08/2018 1708  {WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00! 3.50 3.50|FILING FEES - BANK OF AMERICA - 188- " ~ 12775835 |Y
03/13/2019 Invoice=9438910 1.00 3.50 3.50|E-File#3191842- 9/24/18- Clark Counly Dislrict  , A )( i
: Court- Stipulation and Order to Reopen and ~
Extend Discovery Deadlines. JH/5356
Voucher=1540744 Pald Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance= .00 Amouni= 8499.02
Check #64416 10/16/2018
10/08/2018 1709  |WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50{FILING FEES - BANK OF AMERICA - 208- 51 12775836 |Y N
03/13/2019 Invoice=9438910 1.00 3.50 3.501E-File#3204830- 9/25/18- Clark County District e \ ()v(\
Gourl- Nolice of Enlry of Stipulation and Order , 5% R
to Reopen and Exlend Discovery Deadlines.  \&4 *
JH/5356
Voucher=1540744 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance= .00 Amouni= 8499.02
Check #64416 10/16/2018 T
02/15/2019 1709  {WILLIAM P. HELLER 271 1.00 95.00 95,00{SERVICE OF PROCESS 12867268 |Y
03/13/2019 Invoice=9438910 1.00 95,00 95.00|- NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC - 2/13/18;
Order#NV167551; Akerman to Palo Verde HOA;
Please serve depo subposna, advance fes, and
provide AQS; Inv#00000008409. JH/5356
Voucher=1563667 Paid Vendor=NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC Balance= .00 Amount= 8314.54
Check #11400987 03/07/2019
02/1512019 1709  |WILLIAM P. HELLER 271 1.00 95.00 95.00|SERVICE OF PROCESS 12867269 |Y
03/13/2018 Invoice=2438910 1.00 85,00 95.00|- NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC - 2/15/19;
Order#NV167553; Akarman {o to Absolule
Colleclion Services, LLC; Please serve depo
subpoena, advance fee, and provide AOS;
_., Inv#00000008409. JH/5356
Voucher=1563667 Paid Vendor=NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC Balance= .00 Amount= 8314.54
Check #11400987 03/07/2019

JA 0630



Billed and Unbilled Recap Of Cost Detail - [0292911 - GENEVIEVE UNIZA-ENRIQUEZ APPEAL (128646822) NV] Page 3
Client:067760 - BANK OF AMERICA ELT LOCAL COUNSEL 10/18/2019 10:13:59 AM
Date | 'Initials.| Name/Invoice Number Code | Guantity | " Rate | * Amount " Description Costindex Image
93/01/2019 1708 [WILLIAM P. HELLER 275 1.00| 335.00 335.00|COURT REPORTER 12868149 |Y /l
04/09/2019 Invoice=9445289 1.00[ 335.00 335.00{- ALLAMERICAN COURT REPORTERS - Original and 1
Certified Copy of Transcript of Yvelte Sauceda
taken on 2/27/2019. JS/6078 B
Voucher=1563962 Paid Vendor=ALL AMERICAN COURT REPORTERS Balance=.00 Amouni=
335.00
Check #11401340 03/14/2019
03/01/2018 1708  |WILLIAM P. HELLER 275 1.00] 345.00 345.00iCOURT REPORTER 12868150 |Y
04/08/2019 Involce=9445289 1.00] 345.00 345.00[- ALL AMERICAN COURT REPORTERS - Original and 1
Certified Copy of Transcript of Kelly Milchell
taken on 2/27/2019. JS/6078
Voucher=1563963 Paid Vendor=ALL AMERICAN COURT REPORTERS Balance= .00 Amount=
345,00
Check #11401340 03/14/2018
04/0512019 1709 {WILLIAM P, HELLER 235 1.00 15.00 15.00|DELIVERY SERVICE 12889740 |y
05/10/2019 {nvoice=9454954 1.00 16.00 16.00|- NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC - 4/4/19;
Order#NV175813; Roger P. Croleau & Associales lo
Akerman; Please pick up signed Stip and Order to
Substitute Airmolive Investments LLC for Las
Vegas; [nv#00000009163. JH/5356
Voucher=1570108 Paid Vendor=NATIONWIDE LEGAL LLC Balance=.00 Amount= 1662.00
Check #11402889 04/18/2019
04/08/2019 1709  (WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00] 200.00 200.00!FILING FEES (\D-.'}L 12897404 Y
05/10/2019 Invoice=9454954 1.00] 200.00 200.00}- BANK OF AMERICA - 272; E-File#4105933, J J W
4/5/19; Clark Counly District Courl; Bank of PN
America, N.A.'s Motion for Summary Judgment, )W/
R JHI5356 RS
Voucher=1571993 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance= .00 Amouni= 8464.52 % . -
B Check #70358 04/29/2019
04/08/2019 1709 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 9.50 9.50{FILING FEES AAU 12897405 |Y
05/10/2019 Invoice=9454954 1.00 9.50 9.50|- BANK OF AMERICA - 273; E-File##4105933; " )
415/19; Clark County District Court; Bank of (9151
America, N.A.'s Motion for Summary Judgmenl. &/~
JH/5356
Voucher=1571993 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance= .00 Amount= 8464.52
Check #70358 04/29/2019
05/08/2019 1709 [WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50|FILING FEES 12913099 (Y
06/11/2019 Invoice=9463888 1.00 3.50 3.50|- BANK OF AMERICA - 12; E-File#4116268; 4/9/1 9,
Clark Counly District Court; Stipulation and Ay
Order to Subslitute Airmotive Investments LLC 20K 7
for Las Vegas Development Group, LLC. JH/5356 ¢
Voucher=1576657 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance= .00 Amouni= 12226.64
Check #71247 05/28/2019
p
05/08/2019 1708 IWILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50|FILING FEES 12913100 |Y
06/11/2019 Invoice=9463888 B 1.00 3.50 3.50|- BANK OF AMERICA - 14; E-File#4119953, 4/8/18;
Clark Countly District Courl; Notice of Enlry of e
Stipuiation and Order to Substilute Airmolive A Y
Investments, LLC for Las Vegas Development 1‘()
Group, JH/5356
Voucher=1576657 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance= .00 Amotnt= 12225.64
Chack #71247 05/28/2019
08/08/2019 | 1709 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 100 30 3.50|FILING FEES N 12067615 |V ]
09/25/2019 invoice=9496911 1.00 3.50 3.50|- BANK OF AMERICA - 168B; E-File#4669825, Kl \V
7/30/49; Ctark County District Court; Notice of N e ”
Eniry of Stipulation and Order Conlinuing e n‘f/’
Hearing on Bank of America's Motion for Summary ~2 ~
Judgment. JH/5356 N
Voucher=1590539 Paid -{Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance= .00 Amounl= 9976.01
. Check #73859 08/26/2019
08/08/2018 1709 |WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50{FILING FEES 12967616 |Y
0972512019 Invoice=9486911 1.00 3.50 3.50|- BANK OF AMERICA - 166; E-File#4668393;
} 7/29/19; Clark County District Court; PN
o Stipulation and Order Conliruing Hearing on Bank NVie N4
of America's Motion for Summary Judgment, 6.‘ [
JH/5356
Voucher=1580539 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance= .00 Amount= 8976.01
Check #73859 08/26/2019
P} .|
09/08/2019 1709  (WILLIAM P. HELLER 272 1.00 3.50 3.50;FILING FEES \ ,,O\ L 12983851 |Y
09/25/2019 ‘|Invoice=9496911 B 1.00 3.50 3.50{- BANK OF AMERICA - 227; E-File#f4861546, 1O W e -
’ 9/5/19; Clark County District Courl; Bank of YN o
America, N.A.'s Reply in Support of Motion for

JA 0631



Billed and Unbilled Recap Of Cost Detail - [0292911 - GENEVIEVE UNIZA-ENRIQUEZ APPEAL (128646822) NV)
Client:067760 - BANK OF AMERICA ELT LOCAL COUNSEL 10/18/2019 10:13:59 AM

Page 4

Date . Initiats ,' Name / Involce Number Code Quant!ty Rate - Amount . Description - Cost Index ‘| Image
e Summary Judgment. JH/5356 ]
Voucher=1594623 Paid Vendor=BANK OF AMERICA Balance=.00 Amounl= 11739.74
Chack #74595 09/24/2019
BILLED TOTALS: WORK: 2,358,40(32 records
BILLED TOTALS: BILL: 2,351,22
GRAND TOTAL:  WORK: 2,358.40(32 records B
GRAND TOTAL:  BILL: 2,351.22

JA 0632
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LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89134

EL.: (702) 634-5000 — FAX: (702) 380-8572

AKERMAN LLP

1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 200

-
() BN &)

Electronically Filed
10/25/2019 12:43 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
, e’

NEO

DARREN T. BRENNER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8386

JARED M. SECHRIST, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 10439

AKERMAN LLP

1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
Telephone:  (702) 634-5000
Facsimile: (702) 380-8572
Email: darren.brenner@akerman.com
Email: jared.sechrist@akerman.com

Attorneys for Bank of America, N.A.
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Nevada Case No.: A-12-654840-C
limited liability company,
Dept. No.: XXIII

Plaintiff,

V.
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECISION AND
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.; GENEVIEVE ORDER

UNIZA-ENRIQUEZ; DOES 1 through 20; and
ROE CORPORATIONS 1 through 20, inclusive

Defendants.

T
—_—
~J

-
o

AND ALL RELATED CLAIMS.

N DN NN NN NN NN -
0 N OO 0 A WO =, O ©

TO ALL PARTIES AND TO THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a DECISION AND ORDER was entered on October 17,
2019, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Dated: October 25, 2019.

AKERMAN LLP

/s/ Jared M. Sechrist

DARREN T. BRENNER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8386

JARED M. SECHRIST, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 10439

1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada §9134

Attorneys for Bank of America, N.A.

50590413;1
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am an employee of Akerman LLP, and that on this 25" day of
October, 2019 and pursuant to NRCP 5, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the
foregoing NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECISION & ORDER, in the following manner:

(ELECTRONIC SERVICE) Pursuant to Administrative Order 14-2, the above-referenced
document was electronically filed on the date hereof and served through the Notice of Electronic
Filing automatically generated by the Court's facilities to those parties listed on the Court's Master
Service List.

Roger P. Croteau, Esq.
Timothy E. Rhoda, Esq.
ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD.

2810 W. Charleston Blvd. #75
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Attorneys for Airmotive Investments, LLC

/s/ Patricia Larsen
An employee of AKERMAN LLP

50590413;1
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STEFAKY A. MILEY
DISTRICT JUDGE

DEPARTMENT TWENTY THREE
LAS VEGAS NV 89101-2408

Electronically Filed
10/17/2019 4:34 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERE OF THE couEa
DISTRICT COURT ’

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Aok k

AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS,
LLC, a Nevada limited liability
Company,

Plaintiff,
CASE NO.: A-12-654840-C
\'2
DEPARTMENT XXIII
BANK OF AMERICA,
GENEVIEVE UNIZA-ENRIQUEZ,
DOES 1 THROUGH 20, AND
ROE CORPORATIONS 1
THROUGH 20, INCLUSIVE,
DECISION & ORDER
Defendants.

N N N N Sl N N e e e N N N e N’ S S

L INTRODUCTION

This matter came before the Court on September 10, 2019 for defendant Bank of
America’s Motion for Summary Judgment against plaintiff Airmotive Investments, LLC’s
claims for quiet title and declaratory relief. Bank of America also requests Summary
Judgment in favor of its own counterclaims for quiet title and declaratory relief against
Airmotive Investments, LL.C. Defendant Bank of America filed its Motion for Summary
Judgment on April 5, 2019. Plaintiff Airmotive Investments, LLC filed its opposition on
July 17, 2019. Defendant Bank of America filed its Reply on September 5, 2019.

Bank of America’s Reply cites the Nevada Supreme Court’s recent binding
precedent in Daisy Trust v. Wells Fargo in support of its Motion for Summary Judgment.
See infra p. 4. At the hearing, Plaintiff conceded that per the Daisy Trust holding, Fannie
Mae does not need to be the beneficiary of record to establish its ownership interest. While

it was undisputed the real property in question was owned by Fannie Mae, Plaintiff

Case Number: A-12-654840-C

0636



asseded that defendant Bank of America’s Affirmative Defense of the Federal Foreclosure
Bar was nonetheless barred, based upon the Statute of Limitations. Furthermore, Plaintiff
asserted that Bank of America’s counterclaims were also barred by the Statute of
Limitations.

Having considered the papers on file and the relevant law, the Court enters the
following Decision and Order on defendant Bank of America’s Motion for Summary

Judgment against plaintiff Airmotive Investments, LLC’s claims for quiet title and

o 00 3 N Ut A W N e

10 declaratory relief, as well as Bank of America’s counterclaims for quiet title and

11 declaratory relief against Airmotive Investments, LLC.

12 I1. STATEMENT OF FACTS

13 At issue before the Court is real property known as 6279 Downpour Court, Las

14 Vegas, Nevada 89110 (Property). A Deed of Trust listing defendant Genevieve Uniza-

iz Enriquez as the borrower was executed on June 23, 2006, and was recorded on June 30,
17 2006. Fannie Mae became the successor to the Lender and acquired ownership of the Deed
18 of Trust in August 2006 by purchasing the Loan.

19 On April 12, 2011, the Property was purchased by Las Vegas Development Group,
20 LLC at a Home Owner’s Association (HOA) Foreclosure Sale in accordance with N.R.S.
21 116.3116. Fannie Mae maintained its ownership at the time of the HOA Sale and Bank of
22 America was the servicer of the Loan for Fannie Mae. At no time did Fanniec Mae consent
zz to the sale extinguishing or foreclosing its interest in the Property.

35 Las Vegas Development Group, LLC filed the instant Complaint on January 17,
26 2012, filed a Second Amended Complaint on August 1, 2013, and filed its Third Amended
27 Complaint on February 29, 2016. Defendant Bank of America first claimed the affirmative
28

defense of The Federal Foreclosure Bar in its Answer to the Second Amended Complaint
STEFANY A. MILEY
DISTRICT JUDGE

DEPARTMENT TWENTY THREE 2
LAS VEGAS NV 89101-2408
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LAS VEGAS NV 88101-2408

on March 26, 2015. Bank of America also asserted its counterclaims against Plaintiff at
that time.

Las Vegas Development Group, LLC conveyed its interest in the Property to
Plaintiff through a recorded Grant Deed on March 7, 2017.

III.  DISCUSSION

A. Legal Standard

Rule 56(a) of the Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure governs Motions for Summary
Judgment. NRCP 56(a). The pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories,
admissions, and affidavits, if any, that are properly before the court must demonstrate that
no genuine issue of material fact exists, and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a
matter of law. See Id.; Wood v. Safeway, 121 P.3d 1026 (Nev. 2005). A court must accept
the nonmoving party’s properly supported factual allegations as true, and it must draw all
reasonable inferences in the nonmoving party’s favor. Michaels v. Sudeck, 810 P.2d 1212,
1213 (Nev. 1991).

In determining whether a fact is material, the court shall look to the substantive law
of the claims and only disputes over facts that might affect the outcome of the suit under
the governing law will properly preclude the entry of summary judgment. Wood, 121 P.3d
at 1030. Nevada courts no longer follow the “slightest doubt™ standard that applied before
Wood: the courts follow the federal summary judgment standard. /d. at 1031, 1037.

B. Defendant Bank of America’s Motion for Summary Judgment against
plaintiff Airmotive Investments, LLC’s claims for quiet title and declaratory
relief
1. The Federal Foreclosure Bar Applies
HOAs are provided with a “superpriority” lien pursuant to NRS 116.3116(2) that,

when properly foreclosed, extinguishes a first deed of trust. SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC

638
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v, US Bank, N.A., 130 Nev. 742 (Nev. 2014); NRS 116.3116(2). Commonly known as the
Federal Foreclosure Bar, 12 U.S.C. § 4617 (HERA) has a provision stating “No property
of the Agency shall be subject to levy, attachment, garnishment, foreclosure, or sale
without the consent of the Agency, nor shall any involuntary lien attach to the property of
the Agency.” 12 U.S.C. § 4617(3)(3) (2012). This preempts NRS 116.3116(2) and
prevents an HOA foreclosure sale from extinguishing the first deed of trust in those
circumstances. Saticoy Bay LLC Series 9641 Christine View v. Federal National Morigage
Ass’n, 417 P.3d 363, 367-68 (Nev. 2018).

After Bank of America filed its Motion for Summary Judgment, but before the
present hearing before the Court, the Nevada Supreme Court provided further guidance to
the District Courts on claims involving Fannie Mae or Freddie Mac. In Daisy Trust v.
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. the Nevada Supreme Court held that Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac
need not be the beneficiary of record to establish their ownership interests. Daisy Tr. V.
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 445 P.3d 846, 849 (Nev. 2019). Furthermore, the deed of trust
beneficiary is not required to produce the loan servicing agreement or original promissory
note in order to establish that Fannie Mae or Freddie Mac owned the loan at the time of the
foreclosure sale, and that the Federal Foreclosure Bar prevents any sale from extinguishing
the deed of trust. Id. at 849-50. The Nevada Supreme Court has affirmed a recent summary
judgment decision from this Court based on the Daisy Trust holding. RH Kids, LLC'v.
Nationstar Mortg., LLC, No. 76300, 2019 WL 4390764, at *1 (Nev. Sept. 12, 2019).

2. Neither Bank of America’s Federal Foreclosure Bar Defense nor its
counterclaims are untimely.

Any action brought by FHFA is governed by the statute of limitations set forth in

HERA. These timing requirements are stated as follows:




(12) Statute of limitations for actions brought by conservator or receiver
(A) In general
Notwithstanding any provision of any contract, the applicable statute of
limitations with regard to any action brought by the Agency as conservator
or receiver shall be—
(i) in the case of any contract claim, the longer of—
(I) the 6-year period beginning on the date on which the claim
accrues; or
(ID) the period applicable under State law; and
(ii) in the case of any tort claim, the longer of—
(I)  the 3-year period beginning on the date on which the claim
accrues; or
(II) the period applicable under State law.

=T R - 7. D N V- B o B

10 12 U.S.C. §4617(b)(12). In the case of contract claims, FHFA must bring suit within six
11 years from the time the claim accrued. FHFA must bring claims within three years from
12 the time the claim accrued for any torts claims.
13 In Nevada, NRS 11.190 governs the statute of limitations for most claims arising
14
under Nevada law. Relevant here, NRS 11.190 defines the statute of limitations as three
15
16 years for “an action upon a liability created by statute, other than a penalty or forfeiture.”
17 NRS 11.190(3)(a). The Nevada Revised Statutes apply a four-year statute of limitation for
18 “an action for relief, not hereinbefore provided for.” NRS 11.220. This “catch-all” time
19 frame hast been applied for equitable quiet-title claims brought by Freddie Mac, rather
pp

20 than the three-year statute of limitation in NRS 11.190(3)(a). See Fed. House. Fin. Agency
21 v. LN Mgmt. LLC, Series 2937 Barboursville, 369 F. Supp. 3d 1101, 1111 (D. Nev. 2019).
22

A five-year period exists under NRS 11.070 and NRS 11.080, both statutes relating
23
24 to the possession of real property. NRS 11.070 states:
25 No cause of action or defense to an action, founded upon the title to real

property, or to rents or to services out of the same, shall be effectual,
26 unless it appears that the person prosecuting the action or making the

defense, or under whose title the action is prosecuted or the defense is
27 made, or the ancestor, predecessor, or grantor of such person, was seized

P

28 or possessed of the premises in question within 5 years before the

STEFANY A. MILEY
DISTRICT JUDGE

DEPARTMENT TWENTY THREE 5
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T R i it

committing of the act in respect to which said action is prosecuted or

defense made.
NRS 11.070 (emphases added). NRS 1.080 states:

No action for the recovery of real property, or for the recovery of the

possession thereof other than mining claims, shall be maintained, unless it

appears that the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s ancestor, predecessor or grantor

was seized or possessed of the premises in question, within 5 years before

the commencement thereof.

NRS 11.080.

Plaintiff does not deny that the Daisy Trust holding applies to the present facts.
Plaintiff does, however, assert that defendant Bank of America’s Federal Foreclosure Bar
defense is untimely. Bank of America filed its Federal Foreclosure Bar defense along with
its counterclaims in March 20135, just under four years after the HOA Sale in April 2011.
Plaintiff argues that Bank of America’s raised defense is based upon neither contract nor
tort. Rather, being premised upon statute, the Federal Foreclosure Bar is subject to a three-
year statute of limitations pursuant to NRS 11.190. Because neither Bank of America nor
Fannic Mae asserted the Federal Foreclosure Bar as a defense until March 26, 2015, more
than three years after the HOA Foreclosure Sale, Plaintiff believes this defense is
untimely. Plaintiff asks the Court to deny Bank of America’s Motion for Summary
Judgment against Plaintiff’s claims for that reason.

Plaintiff next argues that because Bank of America’s counterclaims are for
declaratory relief, and are premised upon HERA, they are also subject to a three-year
statute of limitations. Like the Federal Foreclosure Bar defense, the counterclaims were
not asserted until March 26, 2015, more than three years after the HOA Foreclosure Sale.
Because these claims are premised upon a statute they are subject to the three-year statute

of limitations allowed under NRS 11.190 and this Court should deny Bank of America’s

Motion for Summary Judgment in regard to its counterclaims.
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In response Bank of America claims that its invocation of the Federal Foreclosure
Bar as a defense to Plaintiff’s claims is not subject to a statute of limitations period.
Raising the defense against a quiet title claim such as this one is not itself a stand-alone
claim. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC v. SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC, 396 P.3d 754, 757-58
(Nev. 2017) (Recognizing that arguing property owned by Freddie Mac is not subject to
foreclosure while it is in conservatorship under federal law based on the Supremacy
Clause is not akin to asserting a cause of action). Bank of America further asserts that if
any statute of limitations applies, it would be the six-year limitation found in HERA. 12
U.S.C. § 4617(b)(12)(A).

Bank of America points out that while a quiet-title claim does not fit neatly into the
“contract” or “tort” category provided by HERA, it is closer to the contract category
because it seeks to validate a contractually created interest in the Property. The
counterclaims and defenses arise from the contractual relationship between the borrower
and the lender when creating the loan, which was purchased by Fannie Mae in August
2006. “Because a mortgage lien is an interest in property created by contract, an action to
enforce that lien is clearly a contract action.” Smith v. FDIC, 61 F.3d 1552, 1561 (11th Cir.
1995). This means that the invocation of the Federal Foreclosure Bar is subject to the six-
year statute of limitations prescribed by HERA and Bank of America’s defense is timely.

Further, even if the Court cannot classify Bank of America’s quiet-title
counterclaim as either a tort or contract claim, Bank of America points this Court to two
Ninth Circuit cases as support for its argument that the longer statute of limitations should
apply in the event of ambiguity. When there is a substantial question regarding which
statute of limitations should apply between two conflicting statutes, the court should apply

the longer. FDIC v. Former Officers & Directors of Metro. Bank, 884 F.2d 1304, 1307




(9th Cir. 1989). More recently in Wise v. Verizon Communications, the Ninth Circuit
stated that even if they were not bound by precedence, they would have chosen the longer
statute of limitations when presented with multiple potentially-applicable statutes. Wise v.
Verizon Commc ns, Inc., 600 F.3d 1180, 1187 n.2 (9th Cir. 2010). While neither of these
cases apply to HERA, the FDIC court evaluated very similar statute of limitations
provided to the FDIC in its capacity as a government agency where the FDIC’s breach of

fiduciary duty claims were being characterized as either tort or contract.

TR B Y B - O

10 Bank of America lastly asserts that at minimum, the statute of limitations would be
11 five or four years. The counterclaim brought by Bank of America is for quiet title. The

12 claims here satisfy the elements of NRS 11.070. The present dispute is whether the HOA
13 conveyed clear title to the buyer, or whether the deed of trust owned by Fannie Mae

14 continued to encumber the buyer’s title. Fannie Mae’s “grantor” is the former borrower,
:Z who was “seized or possessed of the premises™ once the home was sold at the HOA

17 Foreclosure Sale. And because NRS 11.070 applies to either a quiet title plaintiff, or to the
18 “grantor”, the five-year statute of limitations would apply.

19 Bank of America also points to the broad statutory language of NRS 11.080 and
20 says that the Nevada Supreme Court has applied its five-year limitations in a case

21 involving a dispute between a lienholder and a purchaser at an HOA Foreclosure Sale. See
zz Saticoy Bay LLC Series 2021 Gray Eagle Way v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., 388 P.3d
24 226, 232 (Nev. 2017). Finally, the four-year “catch-all” statute of limitations from NRS
35 11.220 should apply at a bare minimum. Because Bank of America asserted its Federal

26 Foreclosure Bar defense and filed its counterclaims within four years of the HOA

27 Foreclosure Sale, its actions are timely and the Court should grant Bank of America’s

28
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motion for summary judgment and enter a declaration that Plaintiff’s interest in the
Property is subject to the deed of trust.

Based on the foregoing, COURT FINDS, there is no genuine issue of material fact
the subject loan was owned by Fannie Mae at the time of the HOA sale. Further, COURT
FINDS, there is no genuine issue of material fact Fannie Mae did not consent to the HOA
sale per NRS Chapter 116.

COURT FINDS, Defendant Bank of America’s Federal Foreclosure Bar defense is
not barred by the statute of limitations. Plaintiff has failed to convince the Court that the
defense should be barred at all, as it is not a stand-alone action. Even if a statute of
limitations attaches to the action, COURT FINDS, that at a minimum the statute of
limitations would be the four-year period prescribed in NRS 11.220. Pursuant to the
Nevada Supreme Court’s holding in Daisy Trust v. Wells Fargo, COURT FINDS, that the
Federal Foreclosure Bar precluded Plaintiff from acquiring title to the Property free and
clear of Fannie Mae’s property interest.

Based on Fannie Mae’s ownership of the Deed of Trust in the Property and Bank
of America timely asserting the Federal Foreclosure Bar, COURT ORDERS, defendant
Bank of America’s Motion for Summary Judgment on plaintiff Airmotive Investments,
LLC’s claims for quiet title and declaratory relief is GRANTED.

COURT FINDS, that defendant Bank of America’s counterclaims for quiet title
and declaratory relief against plaintiff are timely as they fall within NRS 11.220’s four-
year limitation period and were brought within four years from the HOA Foreclosure Sale.
Further, there are no genuine issues of material fact related to defendant Bank of

America’s Motion for Summary Judgment on its counterclaims for quiet title and

declaratory relief against Plaintiff Airmotive Investments, LLC.
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Therefore, COURT ORDERS, defendant Bank of America’s Motion for Summary
Judgment on its counterclaims for quiet title and declaratory relief against Plaintiff is
GRANTED.

It is so ORDERED.

IV. ORDER

For the foregoing reasons, COURT HEREBY ORDERS, Defendant’s Motion for
Summary Judgment as to Plaintiff’s Claims for quiet title and declaratory relief is
GRANTED.

COURT FURTHER ORDERS, Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment as to

Defendant’s counterclaims for quiet title and declaratory relief is GRANTED.

(0-171-19

Dated this day of,S{tember, 2018.
- N@RAB E STEFANY A, MILEY
" DIST] ICT URT JUD
DEPARTMENT XXII
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on or about the date signed, a copy of this Decision and
Order was electronically served and/or placed in the attorney’s folders maintained
by the Clerk of the Court and/or transmitted via facsimile and/or mailed, postage
prepaid, by United States mail to the proper part/es as follows: Roger P. Croteau,
Esq., and Darren T. Brenner, Esq.

Judicial Executive Assistant
Department XXII1
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AKERMAN LLP

1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
Telephone:  (702) 634-5000
Facsimile: (702) 380-8572
Email: darren.brenner@akerman.com
Email: scott.lachman@akerman.com

Attorneys for Bank of America, N.A.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Nevada Case No.: A-12-654840-C
limited liability company,
Dept. No.:  XXIII
Plaintiff,

v.
ORDER AWARDING COSTS TO BANK
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.;, GENEVIEVE | OF AMERICA, N.A.

UNIZA-ENRIQUEZ; DOES 1 through 20, and
ROE CORPORATIONS 1 through 20, inclusive,

Defendants.

AND ALL RELATED CLAIMS.

Bank of America, N.A. (BANA) submitted a memorandum of costs on October 21, 2019.
Airmotive Investments, LLC did not file a motion to retax or opposition to the memorandum of
costs. This Court FINDS BANA's requested costs totaling $2,761.34 were reasonable, necessary,

and actually incurred. Cadle Co. v. Woods & Erickson, LLP, 131 Nev. 114, 120, 345 P.3d 1049,
/!
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AKERMAN LLP
1635 VILLAGE CENTER CIRCLE, SUITE 200

LAS VEGAS. NEVADA 89134
TEL.: (702) 634-5000 — FAX: (702) 380-8572
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1054 (2015); see NRS 18.020(5).

Airmotive to pay the award to BANA

This Court AWARDS $2.761.34 to BANA and ORDERS

through its counsel, Akerman LLP.

DATED \[/1(’\0\ .2019.

Submitted by:

AKERMAN LLP
Q /k///—f*
.

DARREN T. BRENNER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8386

SCOTT R. LACHMAN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 12016

1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

Attorneys for Bank of America, N.A.
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DARREN T. BRENNER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8386

SCOTT R. LACHMAN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 12016

AKERMAN LLP

1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
Telephone:  (702) 634-5000
Facsimile: (702) 380-8572

Email: darren.brenner@akerman.com
Email: scott.lachman@akerman.com

Attorneys for Bank of America, N.A.

Electronically Filed
11/27/2019 11:34 AM
Steven D. Grierson
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EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Nevada
limited liability company,

Plaintiff,
V.
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.; GENEVIEVE
UNIZA-ENRIQUEZ; DOES 1 through 20, and
ROE CORPORATIONS 1 through 20, inclusive,

Defendants.

AND ALL RELATED CLAIMS.
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NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER
AWARDING COSTS TO BANK OF
AMERICA, N.A.
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TO ALL PARTIES AND TO THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an ORDER AWARDING COSTS TO BANK OF
AMERICA, N.A. has been entered by this Court on the 25" day of November, 2019, in the above-

captioned matter. A copy of said Order is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Dated: November 27, 2019

AKERMAN LLP

[s/ Scott R. Lachman, ESQ.
DARREN T. BRENNER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8386

SCOTT R. LACHMAN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 12016

1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

Attorneys for Bank of America, N.A.

50674799;2
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | am an employee of AKERMAN LLP, and that on this 27" day of
November, 2019, | caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF
ENTRY OF ORDER AWARDING COSTS TO BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,, in the following
manner:

(ELECTRONIC SERVICE) Pursuant to Administrative Order 14-2, the above-referenced
document was electronically filed on the date hereof and served through the Notice of Electronic
Filing automatically generated by the Court's facilities to those parties listed on the Court's Master

Service List as follows:

Roger P. Croteau, Esq.

Timothy E. Rhoda, Esq.

ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD.
2810 W. Charleston Blvd. #75

Las Vegas, NV 89102

Attorneys for Airmotive Investments, LLC

/s/ Christine Weiss
An employee of AKERMAN LLP

50674799;2

JA OGSP



EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT A

JA 0651



AKERMAN LLP
1635 VILLAGE CENTER CIRCLE, SUITE 200

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89134
TEL.: (702) 634-5000 - FAX: (702) 380-8572

O 0 NN N W s W N -

NN N NN NN N N e o ot e b et b et s
0 NN N U R WLWN = O VO N YN N AW = O
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11/25/2019 2:00 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERE OF THE COUE :I

ORDR

DARREN T. BRENNER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8386

SCOTT R. LACHMAN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 12016

AKERMAN LLP

1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
Telephone:  (702) 634-5000
Facsimile: (702) 380-8572
Email: darren.brenner@akerman.com
Email: scott.lachman@akerman.com

Attorneys for Bank of America, N.A.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Nevada Case No.: A-12-654840-C
limited liability company,
Dept. No.:  XXIII
Plaintiff,

v.
ORDER AWARDING COSTS TO BANK
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.;, GENEVIEVE | OF AMERICA, N.A.

UNIZA-ENRIQUEZ; DOES 1 through 20, and
ROE CORPORATIONS 1 through 20, inclusive,

Defendants.

AND ALL RELATED CLAIMS.

Bank of America, N.A. (BANA) submitted a memorandum of costs on October 21, 2019.
Airmotive Investments, LLC did not file a motion to retax or opposition to the memorandum of
costs. This Court FINDS BANA's requested costs totaling $2,761.34 were reasonable, necessary,

and actually incurred. Cadle Co. v. Woods & Erickson, LLP, 131 Nev. 114, 120, 345 P.3d 1049,
/!
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AKERMAN LLP
1635 VILLAGE CENTER CIRCLE, SUITE 200

LAS VEGAS. NEVADA 89134
TEL.: (702) 634-5000 — FAX: (702) 380-8572
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1054 (2015); see NRS 18.020(5).

Airmotive to pay the award to BANA

This Court AWARDS $2.761.34 to BANA and ORDERS

through its counsel, Akerman LLP.

DATED \[/1(’\0\ .2019.

Submitted by:

AKERMAN LLP
Q /k///—f*
.

DARREN T. BRENNER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8386

SCOTT R. LACHMAN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 12016

1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

Attorneys for Bank of America, N.A.
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Electronically Filed
12/12/2019 3:15 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERE OF THE COUE :I

SAO

ROGER P. CROTEAU, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 4958

TIMOTHY E. RHODA, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 7878

ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD.
9120 West Post Road, Suite 100

Las Vegas, Nevada 89148

(702) 254-7775

(702) 228-7719 (facsimile)
crotcaulaw(@croteaulaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiff

LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Hkk

AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Nevada)
limited liability company, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Case No. A-12-654840-C
) Dept. No. XX
VS. )
‘ )
BANK OF AMERICA, GENEVIEVE UNIZA- )
ENRIQUEZ, DOES 1 THROUGH 20, AND )
ROE CORPORATIONS 1 THROUGH 20, )
INCLUSIVE, )
)
Defendants. )
)
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. )
) .
Counterclaimant, ) g (i Joiuntary Dismmssal [ Summary dudgment
) ] pvoiuntaty Dismissal L;'} Stipulated Judgment
§ % ipulated Damissal 71 Default fudgment
vs. % § [ nMotion to Dismiss by Defi{s) I udgrent of Avbitration
AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC, )
)

Counter-Defendant.)

)
STIPULATION AND ORDER TO DISMISS AND FOR FINAL JUDGMENT

COMES NOW, Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant, AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC
(“dirmotive”’), and Defendant/Counterclaimant, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (“BANA”), by and

Page 1 of 3 6279 Downpour Court
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through their undersigned counsel of record, and hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

1.

On October 17, 2019, this Court entered a Decision and Order granting BANA’s
Motion for Summary Judgment as to (1) Airmotive’s claims for Quiet Title and
Declaratory Relief and (2) BANA’s counterclaims for Quiet Title and Declaratory
Relief.

Remaining unresolved and pending are Airmotive’s claims for unjust enrichment;
equitable mortgage; temporary restraining order/injunctive relief; and slander of
title, as well as BANA’s counterclaim for unjust enrichment.

Airmotive’s claims for unjust enrichment; equitable mortgage; temporary
restraining order/injunctive relief; and slander of title, as well as BANA’s
counterclaim for unjust enrichment shall be dismissed with prejudice in their
entirety.

Defendant, Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez, has neither answered nor appeared herein
to date. Airmotive hereby dismisses its claims against said Defendant in their
entirety without prejudice.

All claims herein having been fully adjudicated as to all parties, the instant action

ma be cl%
JAN

D&,L%" G A

DATED this ( Q ~day of Nevembret, 2019.  DATED this - ' day of November;2019.

ROGER P. CROTEAU &

AKERMAN, LLP
ASSOC , LTD.

TIMOTHY~E. RHODA, ESQ. SCO TT R. LACHMAN, ESQ
Nevada Bar No. 7878 Nevada Bar No. 12016

9120 West Post Road, Suite 100 1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
croteaulaw@croteaulaw.com scott.Jachman(@akerman.com

Attorney for Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaimant
LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT GROUP, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

LLC
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Stipulation and Order to Dismiss and for Final Judgment
A-12-654840-C
ORDER

Having reviewed the stipulation of the parties, and good cause appearing therefor,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Airmotive’s claims for unjust enrichment; equitable
mortgage; temporary restraining order/injunctive relief; and slander of title, as well as BANA’s
counterclaim for unjust enrichment shall be dismissed with prejudice in their entirety.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant, Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez, has neither
answered nor appeared herein to date and that Airmotive’s claims against said Defendant are
hereby dismissed in their entirety without prejudice.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, all claims at issue herein having been adjudicated, the

instant action shall be closed.

| ( 7 O )
Dated this day of WOIQ N

. DISTRICT cié?_n JUDGE \ 2N
N |
JUDGE STEFANY A. MILEY

N

[
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Electronically Filed
12/18/2019 7:04 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU,
ey Bl b A

ROGER P. CROTEAU, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 4958

TIMOTHY E. RHODA, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 7878

ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD.
9120 West Post Road, Suite 100

Las Vegas, Nevada 89148

(702) 254-7775

(702) 228-7719 (facsimile)
croteaulaw(@croteaulaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiff

AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

ok

AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Nevada)
limited liability company,

Plaintiff, Case No. A-12-654840-C
Dept. No. XXI
VS.

BANK OF AMERICA, GENEVIEVE UNIZA-
ENRIQUEZ, DOES 1 THROUGH 20, AND
ROE CORPORATIONS 1 THROUGH 20,
INCLUSIVE,

Defendants.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
Counterclaimant,
VS.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
%
AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC, )
)

Counter-Defendant. )

)
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a STIPULATION AND ORDER TO DISMISS AND

FOR FINAL JUDGMENT was entered in the above-entitled matter on or about the 12" day of

/l
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December, 2019, a copy of which is attached hereto.
DATED this 18" day of December, 2019.
ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD.

/s/ Timothy E Rhoda
ROGER P’CROTEAU, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 4958
TIMOTHY E. RHODA, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 7878
9120 West Post Road, Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148
(702) 254-7775
Attorney for Plaintiff
AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC

Page 20f 3 6279 Downpour Court
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 5(b), I hereby certify that [ am an employee
of ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD. and that on the __ 18" day of December,
2019, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing document to be served on all parties as

follows:

X VIA ELECTRONIC SERVICE: through the Eighth Judicial District Court's Odyssey e-
file and serve system.

VIA U.S. MAIL: by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with
postage thereon fully prepaid, addressed as indicated on service list below in the United
States mail at Las Vegas, Nevada.

VIA FACSIMILE: by causing a true copy thereof to be telecopied to the number indicated
on the service list below.

VIA PERSONAL DELIVERY: by causing a true copy hereof to be hand delivered on this
date to the addressee(s) at the address(es) set forth on the service list below.

/s/ Timothy E Rhodn
An employée of ROGER P. CROTEAU &
ASSOCIATES, LTD.

Page 30of 3 6279 Downpour Court
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Electronically Filed
12/12/2019 3:15 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERE OF THE COUEE

SAO

ROGER P. CROTEAU, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 4958

TIMOTHY E. RHODA, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 7878

ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD.
9120 West Post Road, Suite 100

Las Vegas, Nevada 89148

(702) 254-7775

(702) 228-7719 (facsimile)
croteaulaw(@crotcaulaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiff

LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

ok ok

AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Nevada)
limited liability company,

Case No. A-12-654840-C

Plaintiff,
Dept. No. XX

VS.

BANK OF AMERICA, GENEVIEVE UNIZA-
ENRIQUEZ, DOES 1 THROUGH 20, AND
ROE CORPORATIONS | THROUGH 20,
INCLUSIVE,

Defendants.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Counterclaimant,) L soiuntary Dismussa! [ surmmary Judgment
{ Dinvoiuntary Dismissal [1stipulated Judgment
Q TStipulated Dismissal [} Default Judgment
Ve { [T Motion to Dismiss by Defifs) [iudgment of Arbitration

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
g
AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC, )
)

Counter-Defendant. )

)
STIPULATION AND ORDER TO DISMISS AND FOR FINAL JUDGMENT

COMES NOW, Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant, AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC
(“Airmotive”), and Defendant/Counterclaimant, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (“BANA™), by and

Page lof 3 6279 Downpour Court
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through their undersigned counsel of record, and hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

1.

DATED this

ROGER P. CROTEAU &

ASSOC

Lo TTPETIN

On October 17, 2019, this Court entered a Decision and Order granting BANA’s
Motion for Summary Judgment as to (1) Airmotive’s claims for Quiet Title and
Declaratory Relief and (2) BANA’s counterclaims for Quiet Title and Declaratory
Relief.

Remaining unrcsolved and pending are Airmotive’s claims for unjust enrichment;
equitable mortgage; temporary restraining order/injunctive relief; and slander of
title, as well as BANA’s counterclaim for unjust enrichment.

Airmotive’s claims for unjust enrichment; equitable mortgage, temporary
restraining order/injunctive relief; and slander of title, as well as BANA’s
counterclaim for unjust enrichment shall be dismissed with prejudice in their
entirety.

Defendant, Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez, has neither answered nor appeared herein
to date. Airmotive hereby dismisses its claims against said Defendant in their
entirety without prejudice.

All claims herein having been fully adjudicated as to all parties, the instant action

Decens a

/day of Nevembet, 2019.  DATED this a day of November;2019.

AKERMAN, LLP
,LTD.

)
TIMOTHY-E. RHODA, ESQ. SCOTT R. LACHMAN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 7878 Nevada Bar No. 12016

9120 West Post Road, Suite 100

1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

crotcaulaw(@croteaulaw.com

scott.lachman(@akerman.com

Attorney for Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaimant
LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT GROUP, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

LLC

Page 2 of 3 6279 Downpour Court
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Stipulation and Order to Dismiss and for Final Judgment
A-12-654840-C
ORDER

Having reviewed the stipulation of the parties, and good cause appearing therefor,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Airmotive’s claims for unjust enrichment; equitable
mortgage; temporary restraining order/injunctive relief; and slander of title, as well as BANA'’s
counterclaim for unjust enrichment shall be dismissed with prejudice in their entirety.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant, Genevieve Uniza-Enriquez, has neither
answered nor appearcd herein to date and that Airmotive’s claims against said Defendant are
hereby dismissed in their entirety without prejudice.

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED that, all claims at issue herein having been adjudicated, the

instant action shall be closed. \

7 ) - (
Dated this dayofwzolg_ [ 2-10-17

-»~--"'§ISTRICT!SQ, TJUDGE \ Tz

JUDGE STEFANY A. MILEY
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Electronically Filed
1/2/2020 6:47 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU,
Noss Bl b A

ROGER P. CROTEAU, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 4958

TIMOTHY E. RHODA, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 7878

ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD.
2810 West Charleston Boulevard, #75
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

(702) 254-7775

(702) 228-7719 (facsimile)
croteaulaw(@croteaulaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiff

AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

ok

AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Nevada)
limited liability company,

Plaintiff, Case No. A-12-654840-C
Dept. No. XXI
VS.

BANK OF AMERICA, GENEVIEVE UNIZA-
ENRIQUEZ, DOES 1 THROUGH 20, AND
ROE CORPORATIONS 1 THROUGH 20,
INCLUSIVE,

Defendants.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
Counterclaimant,
VS.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
%
AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC, )
)

Counter-Defendant. )

)
NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant, AIRMOTIVE
INVESTMENTS, LLC, by and through its attorneys, ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES,

LTD., hereby appeals to the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada from (1) the Decision and

Page lof 3 6279 Downpour Court
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Order entered on or about October 17, 2019; (2) the Order Awarding Costs to Bank of America,
N.A. entered on or about November 25, 2019; (3) the Stipulation and Order to Dismiss and for
Final Judgment entered on or about December 12, 2019; and (4) all rulings and interlocutory
orders giving rise to or made appealable by said final judgment.
DATED this 2 day of January, 2020.
ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD.

/s/ Timothy E. Rhodn

ROGER P/ CROTEAU, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 4958

TIMOTHY E. RHODA, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 7878

2810 West Charleston Boulevard, #75
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

(702) 254-7775

Attorney for Plaintiff

AIRMOTIVE INVESTMENTS, LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 5(b), I hereby certify that [ am an employee

of ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD. and that on the

2020, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing document to be served on all parties as

follows:

X VIA ELECTRONIC SERVICE: through the Eighth Judicial District Court's Odyssey e-

file and serve system.

States mail at Las Vegas, Nevada.

on the service list below.

/s/ Timothy E. Rhodn

2nd

VIA U.S. MAIL: by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with
postage thereon fully prepaid, addressed as indicated on service list below in the United

VIA FACSIMILE: by causing a true copy thereof to be telecopied to the number indicated

VIA PERSONAL DELIVERY: by causing a true copy hereof to be hand delivered on this
date to the addressee(s) at the address(es) set forth on the service list below.

day of January,

An employée of ROGER P. CROTEAU &

ASSOCIATES, LTD.
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